
GIVING TOGETHER 

Economic Security & Opportunities, 
Educational Success & Career 
Pathways, Sustainable Agriculture 
& Stewardship of Resources

MAKE A DIFFERENCE  
WITH US NOW 

The Santa Fe Community Foundation’s  
GIVING TOGETHER program supports our  
efforts to ensure that all people in our comm
unities have equitable access to opportunities to 
thrive, prosper, and contribute. The spring 2018 
grant round includes organizations working to 
address the educational achievement gap, create 
economic opportunity, and engage communities 
in protecting our natural resources. 

SANTA FE COMMUNITY  
FOUNDATION INITIATIVES 3

ECONOMIC SECURITY  
& OPPORTUNITIES 7

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS  
& CAREER PATHWAYS 11

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE &  
STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES 31

SPRING 2018
GRANT ROUND



SFCF NEW STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK

The Foundation is currently developing a new strategic framework with focus on equity, results, and  
alignment. 2018 is an important transition year as the Foundation works to test out, learn, and operationalize  
our new strategic framework.

OUR NEW FRAMEWORK FOCUSES ON THE FOLLOWING THREE PILLARS: 

Equity | Our Social Change Agenda,
Results | Our Impact and Performance Accountability, and  
Alignment | Our Work Aligned for Purpose.

AREAS OF IMPACT FOR THE SPRING CYCLE INCLUDE: 

• Educational Success and Career Pathways (formerly known as “Education”)
• Sustainable Agriculture and Stewardship of Resources (formerly known as “Environment”)
• Economic Security and Opportunities (formerly known as “Economic Opportunity”)

To stay updated with information about our new strategic framework, please subscribe to  
our enewsletter via our website at www.santafecf.org.

The GIVING TOGETHER program is a project of the Community Leadership Fund. The Santa Fe 

Community Foundation’s (SFCF) Community Leadership Fund supports donor education and 

nonprofit capacity building through our Philanthropy Hub. The Foundation’s own community 

initiatives such as Impact Investing are also supported by the Community Leadership Fund. The 

Santa Fe Birth to Career Collaboration, for which the Santa Fe Community Foundation provides 

backbone support and leadership, receives generous funding through the Community Leadership 

Fund. Your thoughtful support of the Fund allows us to do all this and more. The Community 

Leadership Fund also assists us in making grants to the region’s nonprofits.



Christa Coggins
Vice President for 
Community Philanthropy
ccoggins@santafecf.org
505.988.9715 ext. 7002

Diane Hamamoto
Program Officer
dhamamoto@santafecf.org
505.988.9715 ext. 7008

In this cycle, the Foundation has approximately $215,000 available  
for granting, a small portion of the total amount requested.

The GIVING TOGETHER  catalogue is a service to our Donor Advised Fundholders.  
They can use this catalogue to add to the total amount of grants made during the 
cycle, helping us address critical local needs. 

Community members can use this catalogue to gain greater understanding of the 
organizations working in these areas. 

By GIVING TOGETHER , we can have a greater impact in our communities by 
insuring that much needed services and resources get delivered to those who need 
them. We ask you to join us in supporting our local community. 

Since its inception in 2010, the GIVING TOGETHER program has generated 
approximately $3.5 million in additional funds to area organizations.

GIVING TOGETHER IS EASY... 

1   Decide whether you want to direct your grant recommendation to the Foundation’s 
Community Leadership Fund, to the general grant pool, to a specific proposal, 
or to all three. Don’t forget! You can always make an unrestricted grant to the 
Foundation’s pool of funds used for the spring and fall competitive grant cycles. 

2   Use the form at the back of this catalogue or download it from our website  
(Donors/Giving Together Program/Giving Together Grant Request Form)  
for indicating your grant choices. Grant minimum is $250. 

3   Fax your signed Donor Request Form to 505.988.1829 or scan and email to  
ccoggins@santafecf.org. If you are interested in learning more about any of the 
enclosed grant proposals, please contact Christa Coggins at 505.988.9715 ext. 7002 
or ccoggins@santafecf.org.

YOUR CONTACTS FOR GIVING TOGETHER:



SANTA FE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION INITIATIVES

Foundation initiatives are funds that are run by a volunteer committee, supported  
by SFCF staff, and have their own independent grantmaking ability in order to  
address the pressing needs of our community.

Some Foundation initiatives are brought here by our donors and some unfold  
through our community partners to meet critical local needs. We invite you to  
join us by investing in this essential work. 



Dollars4Schools

Mission | Dollars4Schools.org is a local website dedicated to 
supporting teachers’ programs in the Santa Fe Public Schools.
Proposal | Funds will support Santa Fe Public Schoolbased 
specific smallscale funding requests, helping 100s of 
teachers and 1,000s of students. 
Noteworthy | “A lot of times people want to give to the 
schools, but they are not sure how to do it. Dollars4Schools 
builds that advocacy gap,” said Dr. Jennifer Sallee. Principal, 
Nina Otero Community School. 

Economic Security and Opportunities  
Endowment–Addressing Santa Fe’s  
Housing Crisis

Mission | For the next three years, SFCF will be working with 
other foundations and donors to fund solutions to Santa Fe’s 
affordable/workforce housing crisis.
Proposal | In 2017, SFCF held 11 community conversations 
throughout the city and diverse residents consistently cited 
affordable housing for Santa Fe’s workforce as the most 
important issue to address. The persistence of this dynamic 
demands multifaceted and bold solutions, as well as resources 
to fund them.  If we do not solve the housing crisis, our city 
will continue to experience divisive gentrification, greater 
inequities, loss of much needed tax revenue, and lack of 
economic investments in devastating ways. We invite our 
Fundholders to financially support and invest with us in 
this bold effort. 
Noteworthy | By most estimates, the city needs at least 
5,000 additional affordable housing units to support the 
existing workforce. New political leadership in the city and 
a diverse array of organizations, including foundations, are 
finding solidarity in supporting diverse solutions to address 
this shortage.

Envision Fund

Mission | Promotes the health, safety, and empowerment 
of atrisk and underserved LGBTQ+ New Mexicans. The 
largest philanthropic entity in New Mexico dedicated solely 
to serving the LGBTQ+ population, the Fund has made over 
$650,000 in grants since its inception in 1997.
Proposal | Funds will support a robust LGBTQ+ and 
LGBTQ+serving nonprofit sector in New Mexico. 
Noteworthy | LGBTQ+ youth often face rejection, 
estrangement, or diminishment from their family members 
and friends. Experiences such as these can contribute 
significantly to youth becoming isolated from support, 
homeless, and contemplating or attempting suicide. The 
Envision Fund supports a number of programs that aim to 
address issues of LGBTQ+ youth homelessness, suicide,  
and to create safe and supportive environments in schools. 

Merger Fund

Mission | The Merger Fund will provide grants to Santa Fe 
area nonprofits whose boards are engaged in discussions to 
consider a merger.
Proposal | Because the merger process can be very 
expensive due to attorney fees, due diligence, etc., we invite 
contributions to this Fund which will make grants to eligible 
nonprofits engaged in a merger process.
Noteworthy | In Santa Fe County alone, there were 
849 nonprofits registered as 501c3s in 2015.  While the 
numbers of nonprofits, per se, don’t tell us anything about 
their effectiveness or redundancy, there are certainly 
instances where some nonprofits, especially smaller, more 
challenged groups, may be able to find strength and greater 
effectiveness by joining forces with like organizations. 

SANTA FE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION INITIATIVES

4



MoGro

Mission | To help people get access to nutritious,  
affordable food.
Proposal | Funding will support a new food delivery 
truck that will help us get fresh food to rural communities 
throughout New Mexico.
Noteworthy | Where you live shouldn’t determine whether 
you can live a healthy life. For MoGro, access to food 
is about health equity. Nutritionrelated illnesses impact 
many communities across New Mexico. We believe that all 
families should have the opportunity to live a vibrant and 
healthy life, without having to choose between paying rent 
and putting food on the table.

Native American Advised Endowment Fund

Mission | To enhance Native lifeways now and for future 
generations in New Mexico by promoting a spirit of sharing 
and supporting native community initiatives. 
Proposal | Funding supports grantmaking to organizations 
that emphasize the commitment to Native core values: 
community, language, culture, and environment.
Noteworthy | Originally founded in 1997 with a seed 
grant from Allan Houser, the Native American Advised 
Endowment Fund has granted over $200,000 to 50  
different tribes, schools, and organizations.

New Mexico Health Equity Partnership 
(NMHEP)

Mission | NMHEP focuses on building an infrastructure 
of communitybased leadership that has the capacity and 
knowledge to change systems and address issues that make 
it possible for every New Mexican to have an opportunity to 
live a healthy life. 
Proposal | Funding will support NMHEP in creating spaces 
and processes to make its mission possible. We do this by 
connecting people, community groups, and decision makers.
Noteworthy | New Mexico needs residents actively 
involved in making a difference, and it needs communities 
serving as a galvanizing force to inform decisionmakers. 

We bring together organizations and communities working 
on diverse movements. Our partnership is a statewide 
network that consists of four core partners and over 70 
network members (grassroots organizations and community 
members) organizing and mobilizing around diverse issues. 
We primarily work with groups led by community members 
most directly impacted by the issues.

Santa Fe Baby Fund

Mission | Promotes the healthy development of babies 
and toddlers in Santa Fe County, prenatal through age four, 
and raises awareness of the critical importance of investing 
in early childhood for the benefit of our residents and our 
community. 
Proposal | Funding will support the Baby Fund planned 
programs and activities including communitywide forums, 
seminars and the publication of issue guides. An advisory 
council identifies areas of investment during a competitive 
grant making process.
Noteworthy | For every $1 invested in high quality  
early childhood programs, there can be as much as  
$4–$9 in returns over that person’s lifetime.

Santa Fe Birth to Career Collaboration

Mission | Santa Fe Birth to Career Collaboration is a 
collective impact effort among committed leaders and 
stakeholders to achieve birth to career success for all  
Santa Fe children, families, and communities by aligning  
our strategies, actions, and resources to improve outcomes. 
Proposal | Funding will support general operations that 
organize and implement citywide youth events, work group 
works and meetings, and more.
Noteworthy | In 2017, the Santa Fe Birth to Career 
Collaboration and the City of Santa Fe Mayor’s Children 
Youth and Families Community Cabinet came together 
to launch Opportunity Santa Fe: Birth to Career, a joint 
collective impact effort to improve lives and key transitions 
of children and youth across Santa Fe, from birth until they 
enter their careers.

SANTA FE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION INITIATIVES

5





7

ECONOMIC SECURITY & OPPORTUNITIES

This year we had no competitive grant cycle for Economic Security & Opportunities. Funding in this Area  
of Impact will be dedicated to one multiyear high impact grant focusing on Santa Fe’s Housing Crisis, please see 
page 4 for more information.

However, we invited organizations to submit a GIVING TOGETHER application in order to be included in the catalogue. 

ORGANIZATIONS IN THIS AREA OF IMPACT SEEK TO: 

•  Improve access to opportunities for employment  
and economic advancement for low income and other 
disadvantaged youth and adults through programs that: 

•  Provide career counseling and other services to  
attain employment, 

•  Reengage disconnected youth in paths for jobs, 

•  Provide job training programs to lowwage earners to 
advance their skills, 

•  Provide financial literacy training and improve their 
ability to save for and invest in future economic 
success, including asset building, 

•  Provide opportunities to explore career paths, attain 
internships or apprenticeships, and enter a career with 
skills to succeed, lead, and contribute to the economy.

•  Support job creation and workforce development, 
particularly in mid to high level paid jobs, through 
efforts that build entrepreneurial skills and activities and 
expand high growth and high wage industries and career 
pathways in Santa Fe and northern New Mexico.

•  Support capacity building for longterm collaborations 
among organizations and programs working together  
to improve targeted outcomes in career pathways and  
the workforce.

•  Support public policy, civic engagement, community 
organizing, or public information to improve  
economic opportunity.

Please join our enewsletter by visiting our website www.santafecf.org for information and updates about the 
multiyear high impact grant focusing on affordable housing under Economic Security & Opportunities. 

7



Homewise, Inc.
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To help create successful homeowners so that 
they improve their financial wellbeing and contribute to the 
vitality of our communities.
Proposal | Homewise’s comprehensive financial literacy 
program, Financial Fitness for Life, provides vulnerable 
families with free group financial literacy education and 
unlimited oneonone coaching in Spanish and English. 
The classes and coaching provide participants with financial 
capability tools, such as creating a budget, reducing or 
eliminating debt, gaining confidence around managing 
money, repairing and improving credit, building savings,  
and achieving the ultimate goal of financial security.
Noteworthy | The majority of Homewise clients have credit 
problems, excessive debt, and little to no savings. In 2017, 
50% of New Mexico households did not have emergency 
savings, in comparison to 44% nationally. And 20% of 
consumers were labeled as “severely delinquent borrowers,” 
exceeding the U.S. rate of 15% (Prosperity Now Scorecard). 
Financial literacy helps families build emergency savings and 
develop “good credit” for making longterm investments 
that lead to financial security.

New Mexico Center on Law and Poverty 
(New MexicoCLP)
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To advance economic and social justice  
through education, advocacy, and litigation. We work  
with low income New Mexicans to improve living conditions, 
increase opportunities, and protect the rights of people 
living in poverty. 
Proposal |  New MexicoCLP is leading a bold campaign 
to transform New Mexico’s public education system and 
improve children’s educational outcomes. We are pursuing 
a landmark lawsuit against the state for failing to meet its 
constitutional obligation to provide public school students—
especially children of color, English language learners, and 
low income students—the programming and supports  
they need to succeed. We are also engaging stakeholders  
to identify and promote remedies shown to improve  
student success.
Noteworthy | Academic outcomes improve significantly 
when schools have adequate resources to educate their 
students, yet New Mexico has starved its schools of the 
resources our children need to succeed. A 2008 legislative 
study found that our schools were underfunded by at least 
15%, or $350 million. Since then, state funding for education 
has barely matched inflation, while our student population 
has grown—meaning perpupil spending has dropped 
significantly and remains well below national averages. 

ECONOMIC SECURITY & OPPORTUNITIES

8



Think New Mexico
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To improve the quality of life for all New Mexicans, 
especially those who lack a strong voice in the political 
process. We fulfill this mission by educating the public, the 
media, and policymakers about some of the most serious 
challenges facing New Mexico and by developing and 
advocating for effective, comprehensive, sustainable solutions.
Proposal | Funding supports Think New Mexico’s work 
researching and advocating for innovative public policy 
reforms that address serious challenges facing New Mexico. 
Successful initiatives include fullday kindergarten, repealing 
the food tax, and reforming the lottery to send more dollars 
to scholarships. Current projects include our Leadership 
Internship and implementing a healthcare transparency 
website where New Mexicans can shop around for the 
highest quality, most affordable healthcare.
Noteworthy | New Mexico ranks at or near the bottom 
of the nation in categories including child wellbeing, job 
creation, hunger, and high school graduation. As the only 
organization of its kind in the state, Think New Mexico fills a 
critical need by developing and advocating for policy reforms 
that lack effective champions. Narrow special interests tend to 
be powerfully represented in the policymaking process; Think 
New Mexico makes sure that everyday New Mexicans are 
also at the table and wellrepresented.

ECONOMIC SECURITY & OPPORTUNITIES

9



10



EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS & CAREER PATHWAYS

RESULT | All children and youth succeed in education prepared for a career.

WE INVITED REQUESTS FROM  
ORGANIZATIONS THAT WORK  
TO IMPROVE: 

•  Kindergarten Readiness

•  3rd grade reading proficiency

• 8th grade math proficiency

• High school graduation rates

• Disconnected youth* rate 

*Youth ages 16–24 not in school and not working. 

Through direct service, policy advocacy,  
and/or collaboration efforts, priority strategies 
will address:

•  Access to quality, affordable early childhood  
and education 

•  Integrated student and family supports for atrisk/
vulnerable populations with strong placebased solutions 
supported by network of caring and appropriately 
trained adult and peer relationship 

•  Access to quality, affordable out-of-school time  
(after school and summer) opportunities for low income/
atrisk students

•  Targeted interventions to close the academic 
achievement gap across key milestones from birth  
to career 

•  Real life and personally relevant education including 
career exploration and alternative pathways opportunities 
for disconnected and/or atrisk youth

•  Educator/provider/family training & support so that 
they can be strong advocates and supporters for children/
students’ success—especially in high need areas

1 1



American Association of University  
Women (AAUW) Tech Trek New Mexico
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To plan, organize, raise funds for, and operate 
AAUW Tech Trek 1week residential summer science camps 
for rising 8thgrade girls in New Mexico. Each camp takes 
place on a university campus and provides girls with handson  
problem solving classes and field trips that emphasize science, 
technology, engineering, and math (STEM), all taught and 
led by women role models. 
Proposal | AAUW Tech Trek New Mexico conducts an 
annual 1week immersive, residential, summer camp for  
up to 64 rising 8thgrade girls focused entirely on STEM.  
The camp is entirely funded by donations and grants.
Noteworthy | STEM career fields are rapidly becoming 
the most indemand in the world. Tech Trek New Mexico 
aims to increase the number of New Mexico women who 
consider entering STEM fields in college and beyond, thus 
expanding the STEM workforce in New Mexico. Over  
200 applications for Tech Trek New Mexico are reviewed 
and selected for essay writing and interviews by AAUW 
members. Since 2014, 218 girls from 103 schools throughout 
New Mexico have completed the camp. 

Armand Hammer United World College  
of the American West
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | United World College makes education a force 
to unite people, nations, and cultures for peace and a 
sustainable future.
Proposal | United World College provides extensive free 
tutoring and educational support programs to Las Vegas 
youth on a weekly basis in school and after school. In the 
next few years we will focus on improving literacy and love 
of reading and basic math fluency among 3rd and 4th
graders in the area, and through a partnership with Las 
Vegas Youth Allies will support 9th–12th grade students in 
choosing to stay in school and apply to college. 
Noteworthy | Only 1 in 4 Las Vegas 4thgraders are 
reading at or above grade level (2017).

Breakthrough Santa Fe
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | Breakthrough Santa Fe identifies motivated 
underserved public middle school students and supports 
them on a path towards college. In addition, the program 
provides high school and collegeage young adults with a 
rewarding experience as teachers and mentors.
Proposal | Funds will support our ongoing work with young 
people who will be first in their families to go to college. We 
provide a 6year intensive academic program, oneonone 
college counseling, tutoring services, and advocacy support 
for students and their families. Please help us close the 
college access gap in Santa Fe. 
Noteworthy | In New Mexico, fewer than 10% of students 
from low income families will go on to earn a college 
degree. Santa Fe’s challenges with educational attainment 
mirror those in the rest of the state. Breakthrough addresses 
these persistent challenges by providing strong academic, 
social, and case management support for our students 
from 7th–12th grade. Furthermore, we have a high school 
graduation rate of nearly 100% and a collegegoing rate  
of over 90%. 

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

1 2



Bridges Project for Education
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To expand college access and improve college 
retention for people of all ages, with an emphasis on 
students who are among the first generation in their family 
to seek higher education. We have served 2,700 clients.  
As families learn how to navigate the admissions process 
the experience becomes a part of their vocabulary. Negative 
cycles break down and change can cross generations. Our 
clients enhance their selfsufficiency and the economic and 
social welfare of our community.
Proposal | Funding will support a continuum of college 
access programs for firstgeneration to college, low 
income, and minority students. Our programs support 
students of all ages: free, comprehensive and oneonone 
college admissions, and financial aid counseling; College 
Connections–an early college awareness curriculum serving 
grades 8–12 that teaches proactive choices to achieve post
secondary and life goals; and our pilot alumni support and 
tracking program.
Noteworthy | Bridges works with underserved students 
who are 66% less likely to pursue and attain postsecondary 
education. We tackle this issue in a county where only 64% 
of students will finish high school vs. 83% in the U.S. 30% of 
youth live in poverty vs. the U.S. average of 22%. A low tax 
base means fewer staff, and counselors at Taos High School 
report a caseload of 400+. Data shows that by 2020, 65% of 
U.S. jobs will require some higher education, but only 30% 
of Taos County adults possess a bachelor’s degree.

Cañones Early Childhood Center
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To bring early childhood education, child 
development, and emergent literacy services to an 
underserved population of rural, isolated, minority families  
in northern New Mexico.
Proposal | This center interrupts the cycles of rural isolation 
and poverty, by reaching out to children at a very young 
age, fostering confidence, a positive cultural identity, and 
a basic, familyoriented, literacyrich foundation for future 
school achievement.

Noteworthy | 32.8% of the children under the age of 5 
are below poverty level ( New Mexico Vital Records); 
approximately 700 households grandparents have sole 
responsibility for raising grandchildren; 1 in 5 babies born 
in Rio Arriba County is born to a teen mother (Challenge 
2005); 70% of the mothers are single compared to the state 
level of 40%; 27%–34.1% of the adult population of this 
County having less than a high school education.

Communities In Schools (CIS)  
of New Mexico
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | CIS of New Mexico surrounds students with a 
community of support, empowering them to stay in school 
and achieve in life.
Proposal | Funds will support wraparound services in 10 
Santa Fe public schools in low income neighborhoods, 
serving more than 5,000 students. CIS site coordinators 
work fulltime in schools to build trusting relationships with 
students and increase access to community resources for 
children and families. CIS’ evidencebased, holistic approach 
is responsive to the unique needs of its students and school 
communities, and works to improve educational outcomes 
and school culture. 
Noteworthy | 75% of Santa Fe Public School students live 
at or below the poverty line. Children living in poverty are 
5x more likely to drop out of school. CIS site coordinators 
can proactively identify and meet the needs of students, 
whether the need is shelter, transportation to and from 
school, clothing, food, or support coping with a traumatic 
experience. CIS supports the whole child, ensuring they 
arrive at school ready to learn. 

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

1 3



Community Learning Network
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | Community Learning Network is dedicated to 
building stronger communities through reallife learning. 
We support the stability and wellbeing of New Mexico 
youth, families, and communities, through intergenerational, 
communitybased education, service learning, career 
education, and workforce and enterprise development.
Proposal | Funds will support the New Mexico TechWorks 
project to expand tech access and education and 
increase tech enterprise and employment in Santa Fe and 
northern New Mexico, especially for underserved and 
underrepresented community members. Funding will also 
support tech training and career education, community 
outreach and engagement, and tech and computer science 
professional development for teachers, as well as students 
and schools.
Noteworthy | Only 1.41% of public high school students 
in Santa Fe are enrolled in a computer science course, and 
our youth and community members are not getting the tech 
training they need to succeed in the 21st Century economy.

Computer Charity Inc.
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | Bridging the digital divide for students, veterans, 
organizations, and the underserved populations while 
supporting education and sustaining the environment 
through ecorecycle.
Proposal | Funds will support our mission of bridging the 
digital divide. We aim to bring digital literacy to all. 
Noteworthy | New Mexico is 49th out of 50 in education. 
We believe that if more children and young adults have 
access to digital literacy, progress could be made in education.

Cooking With Kids
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | Cooking with Kids educates and empowers 
children and families to make healthy food choices through 
handson learning with fresh, affordable foods.
Proposal | When children cook healthy food, they are 
excited to try it, and learn valuable life and academic skills  
in the process. Funding will pay Cooking with Kids 
educators and purchase food and supplies for handson 
cooking classes with Santa Fe and Española public school 
students.
Noteworthy | Children living in poverty are especially  
at risk for nutritional deficiencies and obesity. 1/3 of  
New Mexico’s 3rd graders are overweight or obese.  
Research shows that participation in Cooking with Kids 
increases preferences for vegetables and fruits, an  
important factor in the reduction of childhood obesity.

DreamTree Project, Inc.
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | DreamTree Farms is a hyperlocal hydroponic 
farm dedicated to promoting local food self sufficiency, 
drastically reducing food miles, and encouraging healthy 
farmtotable eating habits in Taos County, while providing 
sustainable support for our youth programs.
Proposal | DreamTree Farms is the social enterprise 
affiliated with DreamTree Project, a nonprofit emergency 
youth shelter and transitional living program for local youth 
in crisis. Funding will support the startup of DreamTree 
Farms as a model for hightech local agriculture. In addition, 
our goal is to expose the youth to facets of agriculture, 
business, sales, and technology.
Noteworthy | Reducing food miles in our area is key, 
because each truckload of produce from southern California 
arrives with over 900 food miles, which accounts for over 150 
gallons of diesel fuel for the delivery trip only. DreamTree 
Farms will produce the equivalent of a 2 acre farm in 320 
square feet, using just 5 gallons of water per day.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

14



Earth Care International
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To educate and empower young people to create 
healthy, just, and sustainable communities.
Proposal | Earth Care builds the leadership capacity of our 
youth and families to positively impact the environment, social 
policies, and community development efforts. Our programs 
support youth in elementary, middle school, high school, 
and the parents of young children from our low income and 
families of color to increase our communities’ participation in 
civic affairs and to develop solutions to the world’s pressing 
environmental and social challenges from the ground up.
Noteworthy | New Mexico is 50th in the nation for children 
living in poverty, 50th in the nation for unemployment, and 
49th in the nation for education. Santa Fe’s low income, 
Latino, Hispano, and Native youth and families have 
invaluable insight and creativity to offer in our collective 
work to address our educational, social, and environmental 
challenges. Too often, our communities are disenfranchised 
and underrepresented in decisionmaking arenas. 

El Rito Public Library
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To promote free public education by making 
available information resources and creative works for 
purposes of enlightenment, enjoyment, and empowerment.
Proposal | A 40 ft. graffiticovered metal shipping 
container storage unit sits alongside our library’s front 
parking lot. We need funds for paint for an outside mural 
and interior walls plus for tool rental and construction 
supplies to repurpose this unit into an attractive Friends 
of the Library book, coffee, sandwiches and community 
information kiosk. This new public space showcasing local 
artistic talent will enhance our functioning as the hub of 
community activity in our very small town.
Noteworthy | In FY 2017–2018 Rio Arriba County eliminated 
funding for its 5 rural nonprofit libraries, with no promise of 
reinstalling the funding in 2018–2019. This $7,500 in recent 
years has provided between 8% and 10% of our annual 
budget which could be used for those difficulttoraise 
general operating monies. As part of a mix of new strategies 
for more stable funding, we need the new Friends space 
which will also serve to add some variety to our food desert 
of a community.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

15



Embudo Valley Library and  
Community Center
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To build community by providing educational, 
cultural and recreational resources for area residents. We 
provide public library service, literacy programming for 
youth, public gathering space for meetings and Resolana, 
and an evening cultural series.
Proposal | Funds will support our rural public library, 3 
wellestablished youth literacy programs, teen workshops, 
a makerspace, an evening lecture series, free public access 
computers, distance learning services, and a community 
center for our 1,428 area residents.
Noteworthy | According to the New Mexico Public 
Education Department, 27% of Española Public Schools 
4th graders are proficient in science as measured by the 
2017 New Mexico Standards Based Assessment. The Spring 
2017 Partnership for Assessment of Readiness for College and 
Career shows only 29–39% of Dixon Elementary School  
4th6th graders are proficient in math. We address this 
through a STEM to Read initiative in our early literacy 
program, STEM sessions in our afterschool program,  
and new STEM specific programs.

Embudo Valley Tutoring Association
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To provide free tutoring support to children in 
financial need; help reduce the high school drop out rate 
by helping children become proficient readers and acquire 
foundational math skills in the primary years; strengthen the 
quality of education by providing trained tutors to schools 
and programs in northern New Mexico; and help dyslexic 
and other learning disabled students succeed by training 
tutors to provide specialized support.
Proposal | Embudo Valley Tutoring Association provides 
free in school tutoring and dyslexia therapy in 3 rural  
Rio Arriba County locations to vulnerable children, those 

challenged by socioeconomic factors, learning disability, lack 
of family support, and geographic distances. Embudo Valley 
Tutoring Association works with families, teachers, principals, 
and the local library to create effective individualized and 
small group interventions that help students progress 
academically, engage in school, and attain grade level 
benchmarks. 
Noteworthy | Grade school students in New Mexico 
struggle to attain proficiency in language arts and reading 
skills, in fact, up to 71% and 91% remain below the 
benchmark by middle school as measured by the standards 
based on Partnership for Assessment of Readiness for 
College and Career assessments (New Mexico PED, 2017). 
The populations of learning disabled students, despite 
testing accommodations, post proficiency levels in the single 
digits (New Mexico PED, 2017). Embudo Valley Tutoring 
Association service sites are affected by 25–30% child 
poverty rates and obstacles relating to rural transportation.

Fathers New Mexico
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | Fathers New Mexico’s mission and purpose is to 
provide support, resources, and skills to promote healthy and 
responsible fathering in young families. Fathers New Mexico 
nurtures connections between the father, the family, and the 
community to promote self, family, and community health. 
Proposal | Funds will support services to young and 
otherwise challenged fathers. Fathers New Mexico also 
facilitates schoolbased groups for struggling middle  
school boys.
Noteworthy | The children of involved fathers show better 
emotional regulation and are more likely to enter school  
ready to learn.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

16



First Serve–New Mexico, Inc.
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To create an environment on the courts and in 
tutoring where positive peer groups focused on academic 
achievement can be formed naturally and genuine leadership 
skills can be fostered. 
Proposal | We seek funds to provide a free, structured 
afterschool program, staffed with highlyqualified, caring 
tutors and tennis instructors, with the purpose of preventing 
student disengagement, school dropout, teen pregnancy, 
drug abuse, crime, suicide, and cyclical poverty. 
Noteworthy | A 2015 evaluation of ontime graduation 
and degree production in New Mexico institutions of higher 
learning confirm that high school graduates are ill prepared 
for postsecondary education. 2020 workforce projections 
indicate more than 1/3 of the job openings in New Mexico 
will require a postsecondary degree. However, nearly 60% of 
firstyear college students are not academically prepared, are 
required to take remedial courses, and are therefore 3x less 
likely to graduate from college.

Friends of the Santa Fe Public Library
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To advocate for and to support the public library 
by providing funding for programming, services, and materials 
that enrich our diverse community. 
Proposal | The Santa Fe Public Library and the Friends of 
the Library will combine efforts to enhance and improve the 
Summer Reading Program (SRP) for children by designing 
and implementing strategies for measuring program impact 
and effectiveness, particularly for 3rdgrade readers. A 
working group will develop effective noninvasive data 
collection, management, and analysis in order to measure 
the impact of SRP on retention of reading skills, and to 
create interventions to address readingskill attrition.
Noteworthy | Across the Santa Fe Public Schools, only 
28.3% of students are reading at grade level. The problem is 
particularly acute at the 3rdgrade level, the point at which 
children should be transitioning from learningtoread  
to readingtolearn. The latter skill is crucial to success  
in school, to high school graduation, and to gainful 
employment or higher education.

Girls Incorporated of Santa Fe, Inc.
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | Girls Inc. of Santa Fe inspires all girls to be strong, 
smart, and bold.  
Proposal | Funds will help implement our Bold Goal in which 
we will employ our proven, dynamic model, and 63 years of 
experience to empower 1,500 girls, or 15% of the girls in Santa 
Fe, to discover their strengths and thrive. We are also working 
to become the leading advocate for all girls in Santa Fe. The 
“Girls Inc. Experience,” which equips girls to navigate gender, 
economic, and social barriers and grow into healthy, educated, 
and independent adults.
Noteworthy | In New Mexico, only 75% of high school girls 
graduate, 81% of 8th grade girls are not proficient in science, 
and 60% are not proficient in math. 1 in 4 girls in New Mexico 
lives in poverty. Girls Inc.’s goal is to increase the number of 
girls from low income households who succeed academically, 
graduate from high school, and achieve their highest goals. 

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

1 7



Las Cumbres Community Services, Inc.
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To provide quality services, public awareness, 
and integrated community supports for children, adults, 
and families facing social, emotional and/or developmental 
challenges. 
Proposal | 3 and 4 year olds currently enrolled in the  
Las Cumbres Conjunto Therapeutic PreK Preschool will be 
evaluated for improved kindergarten readiness. Children will 
receive targeted screening and therapeutic support to address 
adverse childhood experiences (ACEs) and preschoolers’ 
progress through kindergarten will be tracked.
Noteworthy | 1 in 10 children nationally has experienced 
three or more ACEs, placing them in a category of 
especially high risk. In 5 states  including Arizona, 
Arkansas, Montana, New Mexico, and Ohio–as many as 
1 in 7 children have experienced 3 or more ACEs. ACEs 
are potentially traumatic experiences and events that can 
have negative, lasting effects on health and wellbeing in 
childhood or later in life (Child Trends, 2016). 

Literacy Volunteers of Santa Fe
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To provide free tutoring to adults in reading, 
writing, and speaking English to strengthen our community, 
families, and the workforce.
Proposal | Literacy Volunteers of Santa Fe addresses 
educational success and career pathways for disconnected 
youth. We offer free tutoring in reading, writing, and 
speaking English, as well as general life skills. Whether 
it’s securing a job, earning the high school equivalency 
credential, completing a certificate or degree program, or 
pursuing an alternative pathway, we support our students’ 
goals. Funding would allow us to increase our outreach and 
capacity to double the number of students served to 60.
Noteworthy | New Mexico ranks 40th among states on the 
percentage of teens who are not in school and not working. 
In Santa Fe County, this statistic is 10% (Kids Count Data 
Book, 2017). There are approximately 4,000 youth between 

the ages of 1619, which means that about 400 youth are 
affected (Suburban Stats, 2017), plus more between the ages 
of 2024. These disconnected youth tend to be at greater 
risk for poor health and economic outcomes as adults (Kids 
Count Data Book, 2017).

Littleglobe, Inc.
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | LITTLEGLOBE is a New Mexicobased 
nonprofit which consists of artists and facilitators committed 
to the practice of sociallyengaged, participatory art 
that galvanizes individual and collective voices, activates 
empathy, and leads to personal and community agency.
Proposal | Littleglobe’s programs strive to bridge existing 
divides in our community: between wealth/poverty, white/
nonwhite, documented/undocumented, old/young by 
bringing forward underrepresented voices within our 
community, and elevating a wide array of stories and 
perspectives. In collaboration with other youthserving 
agencies, Littleglobe’s fellowship and intern programs 
provide paid, realworld, relevant workforce skills training  
in media production for atrisk and disconnected youth  
in Santa Fe.
Noteworthy | Only slightly more than 1/3 of the 868  
Santa Fe youth not enrolled in school without high school 
degree are currently working. While those who are not 
high school graduates are also significantly more likely 
(3.5x) to be unemployed (36.6%), many of the high school 
graduating youth are still either unemployed (11.1%) or out  
of the labor force (39%). 

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

18



MAKE Santa Fe
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | MAKE Santa Fe is a community workspace 
providing access to tools, technologies and training that 
energize and empower craft, creativity, entrepreneurship,  
and opportunity throughout northern New Mexico. 
Proposal | MAKE Santa Fe is actively training tomorrow’s 
digital manufacturing workforce, empowering creative 
entrepreneurship, and supporting regional business 
innovation. Our next generation skills training is recognized 
by the Department of Labor and our digital fabrication tools  
open career pathways for regional youth and workers who are  
ready to level up. Funds will support improvements and 
expansions of these highimpact and lifechanging programs.
Noteworthy | Nearly 4% of Santa Fe area job opportunities 
are coming from new companies, placing the city in the top 
13% for startup businesses in a census report on 366 metro 
areas. But the majority of people filling those jobs are not 
from the region. We have the drive to innovate, but we’re 
missing the skilled labor force to truly empower local and 
regional creative entrepreneurship.

MathAmigos Collaborative Working 
Group, SF B2C Collaboration
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To foster classroom teaching that greatly 
enhances student engagement in collaborative problem
solving and critical thinking, so that students become 
mathematical problem solvers, discussing, analyzing, and 
verifying or rejecting solutions. The MathAmigos Summer 
Workshop is a critical step in helping K–5 teachers “make 
the shift” to rigorous studentcentered learning that is 
inquiry and standardsbased. 

Proposal | Funds will support a MathAmigos Teachers’ 
Workshop June 4–8, 2018 to train 28 K–5 teachers to inspire 
students to learn math and become mathematical problem 
solvers. If funded, SFPS will provide matching funds for  
an additional 28 K–5 teachers at this workshop.
Noteworthy | The gaps in math proficiency are profound 
in Santa Fe Public Schools. In 2016–2017 Partnership for 
Assessment of Readiness for College and Career level 4 or 
5 math proficiency for SFPS students in 8th grade was 2.9%; 
in grades 3–7, less than 25%; and overall K–12 only 16.6%.

May Center for Learning–Ready to  
Read Collaborative
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | The Ready to Read Collaborative’s fiscal home is 
the May Center for Learning which empowers intelligent 
students with learning differences to be successful, confident 
learners who recognize the importance of communication, 
collaboration, and community. We accomplish this goal 
by focusing on 4 specific success attributes with students, 
teachers and parents: literacy, empowerment, advocacy,  
and principles.
Proposal | Santa Fe’s Ready to Read collaborative focuses 
on turning the curve for third grade reading proficiency 
by impacting 4 areas: supplementary programming, 
parent education, early identification of students who 
are struggling, and teacher training. Funding will support 
teacher training and coaching necessary to ensure that 
students from low socioeconomic populations at low 
performing schools receive high quality, evidence based 
structured literacy instruction and progress.
Noteworthy | 26% of Santa Fe’s third graders currently read 
at proficient levels. Students who are not proficient readers 
in third grade are more likely to dropout of high school, 
struggle with addiction, and end up incarcerated. 

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

19



McCurdy Schools of Northern  
New Mexico (MMCC)
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To help children, youth, adults and families in  
the Española Valley succeed in school and in life. 
Proposal | MMCC provides educational support programs 
to the Española Valley including breakfast and lunch, after 
school care, mental health counseling, preschool, summer 
camp, volunteer programs, and adult education classes 
with free childcare. In 2018 we will continue to expand 
our outreach to the community by launching a nonprofit 
hub to provide low cost office space and cooperative 
programming with area nonprofits whose purpose is 
consistent with our mission. 
Noteworthy | MMCC serves Española, New Mexico, 
northern Santa Fe and Rio Arriba Counties. The population 
is 87% Hispanic, 3% Native American and 9% Anglo; 29%  
of the population lives under the Federal Poverty Line;  
and 23% of adults 25 or over have not graduated from  
high school or earned their high school equivalency. The  
Rio Arriba County Health Council reports Española has  
one of the highest deaths by heroin overdose rates in the 
U.S. and 60% of school age children are being raised by 
their grandparents.

Mother Tongue Project
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | Mother Tongue Project creates relationship
based, relevancy focused, highstandards literacy education, 
and support for teen parents.
Proposal | Funds will support operations for the coordination, 
delivery, and expansion of its relationshipbased, relevancy 
focused, highstandards literacy education, and support 
for teen parents. Currently at Capital High School, Mother 
Tongue Project’s 3 integrated programs combine experience
resonant 11th/12th grade academic English instruction; 
a curated, inclass library; and 1:1 mentorships pairing 
current students with former teen parents who’ve achieved 
educational and professional success. 

Noteworthy | State numbers reflect only 28% of Santa Fe  
Public Schools students score proficient in reading and 
writing. Santa Fe Community College reports 67% of 
incoming students need developmental English. Meanwhile, 
the County’s teen birth rate (25/1,000), while lower than  
New Mexico’s rate of 35, is among the highest in the U.S. 
These statistics are intimately related to consistently high 
numbers of children living in poverty and lack of opportunities 
for success for New Mexico kids.

Mountain Kids! LLC
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | Mountain Kids! is an outdoor education program 
for children in Santa Fe. We aim to create a healthy, nature
connected community while instilling a love of nature and all 
that it provides.
Proposal | Mountain Kids! seeks to provide opportunities 
for 3rd grade public school children to connect with nature 
through curriculumconnected field trips to natural settings. 
Field trips will take place each season and will include and 
combination of walking field trips and bus trips to the  
local mountains. 
Noteworthy | Screenaddicted children spend 16 minutes/
day outside. Test scores improve when children learn in 
nature. Time in nature enhances educational outcomes by 
improving children’s academic performance, focus, behavior, 
and love of learning. Learning in natural environments can 
boost performance in reading, writing, math, science, and 
social studies. It enhances creativity, critical thinking, problem 
solving, and focus. Naturebased learning can reduce 
aggression and result in fewer discipline problems.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

20



Music from Angel Fire
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To share the experience of chamber music 
throughout northern New Mexico by presenting intimate 
performances and educational outreach activities by 
exceptional young artists and worldclass musicians. 
Proposal | For 35 years, Music from Angel Fire has been 
bringing free educational concerts and masterclasses to 
the schools of Santa Fe, Mora, Rio Arriba and San Miguel 
counties and is the only arts organization bringing live 
classical performances to schools in 5 counties. Music for 
All, Music for Life is our motto, bringing free youth and 
adult learning opportunities to our audience, making live 
classical music accessible to all.
Noteworthy | “Music in Our Schools” brings our Young 
Artist ensembles into the schools and has been serving 
extremely remote, underserved low income populations in 
the towns of northern New Mexico. The demographics of 
our outreach concerts is 68% Hispanic and Native American, 
with 75% living below the poverty line.

National Dance Institute (NDI)  
New Mexico Inc.
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | NDI New Mexico is founded with the knowledge 
that the arts have a unique power to engage and motivate 
children. The purpose of our distinctive programs is to help 
children develop discipline, a standard of excellence, and a 
belief in themselves that will carry over into all aspects of 
their lives. 
Proposal | Funds will provide dancebased educational 
enrichment to 1,690 low income and highrisk students  
at 25 elementary schools in northern New Mexico. The 
program will provide a sequential pathway of skillbuilding 
and support to K and 3rd–9th grade children during/
after school, filling a gap in resources which can lead to 
school failure, substance abuse, and poor health in these 
communities. Participating students measurably increase  
in schoolbased success indicators.

Noteworthy | In Española Public Schools, just 10% of 
students are proficient in math, and 27% in Reading. Santa 
Fe is only slightly better. NDI New Mexico partners with 
Española, Santa Fe and northern New Mexico schools to 
provide innovative learning and behavioral strategies for 
academic, health and life success, reaching students in need. 
University of New Mexico research has shown that NDI 
New Mexico Outreach students earn higher grade  
point averages and standardized test score results than  
their nonparticipating peers.

New Mexico Coalition for Literacy
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To coordinate, enhance, and expand New Mexico 
programs so adults can read and write to achieve their 
goals. The New Mexico Coalition for Literacy works to 
increase public awareness about the cause of adult literacy 
and eradicate the stigma associated with illiteracy; develop 
resources for local, communitybased adult literacy programs; 
establish networks to coordinate resources, exchange 
information, and raise funds; and build capacity of programs.
Proposal | Funds will support a pilot brain education project 
for adult literacy students in mindfulness and meditation. 
Through mindfulness training and versatile brain exercises 
that promote neuroplasticity, Brain Education will help adult 
literacy students and their families build their focus and 
attention to achieve positive learning and life outcomes, 
such as improved focus, creativity, memory, confidence, 
stress management, and improved physical health.
Noteworthy | According to the National Assessment 
of Adult Literacy (2003), 16% of adult New Mexicans 
read at the basic level on a 4point scale; they can find 
information in short, commonplace texts but cannot read 
and understand moderately dense, less commonplace texts. 
These adults can perform simple literacy activities but 
cannot perform moderately challenging literacy activities.  
It is estimated that 30% of adults are below basic, the lowest 
level on this scale. They read below the 6thgrade level.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

2 1



New Mexico First
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To be a catalyst for positive change by engaging 
citizens in policy and enabling action.
Proposal | We will advance a multiyear reform effort to 
strengthen higher education and workforce development 
through public deliberation and implementation. The 
program will begin with a statewide public deliberation in 
Spring 2018, engaging 200+, including those from Mora, 
Rio Arriba, San Miguel and Santa Fe counties. During the 
deliberation participants will address disconnected youth, 
those who are ages 1624 and not in school or working. 
Noteworthy | New Mexico has the highest percent age of 
disconnected youth at 17.4%. Utah has a disconnected youth 
rate of 10.1%, while Arizona has a 14.6% rate, and Colorado 
has the lowest rate at 10%. Also alarming is that 17.7% of 
disconnected youth in New Mexico are Hispanic/Latino 
(Measure of America). These percentages must improve 
so that more youth are connected to education and job 
opportunities that will provide financially stability and wellness 
for themselves, their family, and community.

New Mexico State Library Foundation
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | The Foundation funds New Mexico State Library’s 
innovative programming, empowering libraries as community 
resource centers that enhance the economic, social, and 
educational wellbeing of all New Mexicans.
Proposal | Funds will support capacity building in support of 
library programming such as Libraries as Launchpads, a pre
accelerator program for aspiring New Mexico entrepreneurs 
that fasttracks participants from idea and concept to action 
and business formation. 
Noteworthy | While much of the U.S. economy is on the 
rebound, New Mexico remains in the dumps since the 
recession hit a decade ago. Part of the problem may be a 
statewide brain drain: educated young people taking their 
careers and expertise elsewhere. A full decade after the 
2008 recession began, our jobless rate is 6% compared to 
just 4.1% nationally.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

22



Ojo Sarco Community Center
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To provide a public space in Ojo Sarco that 
is open to all; a place that fosters community pride and 
enriches the lives of the people of Ojo Sarco through 
programs and activities.
Proposal | Ojo Sarco Community Center started with 
nothing but a dream, to start a volunteer fire department, 
sponsor activities for children, and create a public space in  
the village. Each goal was met, but we have also learned 
how fragile gains are in isolated atrisk communities.  
Staying open is a constant struggle. We have been  
providing a monthly food pantry for a little more than  
a year. The increased need for food assistance has been 
remarkable, especially for families with children and older 
widowed women. 
Noteworthy | According to the 2016 KIDS COUNT Data 
Book, New Mexico ranked 49th among the 50 states in 
overall child wellbeing. This statistic is based on a multi
factorial formula and we try to address it as best we can 
with an annual budget, which at its highest funding level has 
between $12,000–$15,000.

Partners in Education Foundation for  
the Santa Fe Public Schools (SFPS)–
Hands-on Heritage
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To marshal resources and create alliances to 
foster excellence in Santa Fe’s public schools and founded 
on the conviction that the entire community shares 
responsibility for the quality of public education. 
Proposal | Handson Heritage (HOH) is a culturally 
relevant 5week summer learning experience for Santa Fe 

Public School students grades 4–8. The program is  
designed to mitigate summer learning loss as well as to 
provide enrichment activities centered around the unique 
New Mexico history, cultures, environment, and heritage.
Noteworthy | Studies show that students from low income 
families suffer more learning loss during summertime  
than their more affluent peers. About 2/3 of the 9thgrade 
achievement gap between low and high income youth 
can be explained by unequal access to summer learning 
opportunities during the elementary school years (Alexander 
et al. 2007, “Lasting consequences of summer learning gap.” 
American Sociological Review). Providing quality summer 
learning opportunities is a critical investment in our children.

Prosperity Works
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | Prosperity Works builds the capacity of 
organizations and advocates for policies that generate 
economic prosperity for all New Mexicans.
Proposal | Prosperity Works is the only statewide 
organization in New Mexico working on wealth and asset 
building strategies for low income New Mexicans. Our work 
includes development and implementation of asset building 
products, advocacy to address systemic barriers to financial 
stability, and integration of asset strategies into health 
systems, schools, nonprofit service provision and businesses.
Noteworthy | Nearly 21% of New Mexicans live in poverty, 
among the highest in the nation. Prosperity Works seeks 
to lift individuals and families out of poverty through 
development and implementation of asset building 
programs and strategies.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

23



Reading Quest
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To help children who are having trouble reading 
become strong, enthusiastic readers. We accomplish 
this mission by providing individual and group tutoring 
to children who are struggling to learn how to read; by 
providing intensive 2week reading camps to groups of 
children; and by providing workshops, training, coaching, 
and mentoring to teachers in order to improve their ability 
to teach reading. 
Proposal | Funds will support our training of volunteer 
tutors from Santa Fe service organizations, individual 
community members, and teachers and parents at Sweeney 
Elementary, in fun, effective, handson activities to help 
children who are struggling become proficient readers. 
Noteworthy | Only about 28% of the students in the Santa 
Fe Public Schools can read proficiently at grade level. 
Hundreds of children struggle to comprehend the materials 
used every day in their classes. Reading Quest focuses on 
children who are a year or more behind grade level and 
works with them until they are competent readers.

Rio Arriba Adult Literacy Program 
(RAALP)
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To help community members transform their lives 
through enhanced literacy by providing free, onetoone  
tutoring for adults reading at or below 6th grade level. 
RAALP works with both basic literacy students and English  
as a second language learners. 
Proposal | Funds will support recruitment, training, and 
matching community volunteers with adult Basic Literacy and 
English as a second language students. Funds will also provide 
educational materials and ongoing support to adult students 
and continuing education for tutors. RAALP helps students 
articulate, work towards, and achieve their individual literacy 
or English language goals. 

Noteworthy | 23% of Rio Arriba County residents lack basic 
prose literacy skills, compared with 16% statewide (2003 
National Assessment of Adult Literacy survey). From 2013 
American Community Survey: doubledigit unemployment 
in Rio Arriba, and over 30% of households reporting income 
below $25,000. In Rio Arriba County, 63% of households 
speak a language other than English at home. In 2013, 1 in 6 
children in New Mexico lived with mothers who were not high 
school graduates.

Santa Fe Botanical Garden–Santa Fe  
Community Educators Network (SFCEN)
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | We, the members of the SFCEN are committed 
to the power of collaboration to successfully impact our 
community by creating and sharing our resources; promoting 
and providing informal experiential education to address 
community needs; professional development as a vehicle 
to strengthen our community; providing open access to our 
institutional experiences and content.  
Proposal | Help every child in Santa Fe access and explore 
our incredibly diverse environment. All youth across Santa 
Fe should have equal access to the wealth of cultural and 
environmental resources, irrespective of income. The Santa 
Fe Botanical Garden in collaboration with SFCEN strives to 
ensure that every child and adult can learn outside through 
engaging activities in our beautiful public garden and nature 
preserve through free field trips, summer opportunities, 
internships, and early childhood programs. 
Noteworthy | In Santa Fe 74.5% of public school students 
come from low income families and have limited access 
to high quality outofschooltime programming. As 
compared to their higherincome peers, these students see 
higher rates of summer learning loss and are more likely to 
become disconnected youth. By connecting these youth 
with community support and engaging activities early in their 
educational career, they will be more likely to stay engaged 
and know how to access community resources.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

24



Santa Fe Community Yoga Center
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | Cultivating holistic wellbeing in our community 
through yoga and other mindfulness practices.
Proposal | Funds will support our Yoga in Schools (YiS) 
Program. Research shows yogainspired exercise improves 
students’ physical health, psychological wellbeing, social 
skills, and academic performance. We will utilize grant funds 
to scale its existing model, administer a more robust and 
selfsustaining program that delivers benefits to a greater 
population. Exposing more students to YiS will have positive 
ripple effect on the entire community.
Noteworthy | Yoga improves academic performance in 
urban high school students compared to physical education 
(Mind, Brain, and Education, Hagins, M. and Rundle, A., 
2016). Students who participate in yoga classes showed to 
have a higher GPA by 2.7% age points over students who 
participated in standard PE classes.

Santa Fe Council on International Relations
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | The Santa Fe Council on International Relations 
connects New Mexico and the world by engaging and 
educating people to become responsible global citizens. 
We promote an indepth understanding of globalization 
(including the responsibilities of the global citizen) through 
our talks, international visitors, and educational programs.
Proposal | Through our “Engaging Hispanic Global 
Citizens” project, we intend to offer inclusive, student
led and designed global education efforts in Santa Fe’s 
southside and in Las Vegas, New Mexico. The project will 
identify and nurture 5 outstanding student fellows, who 
will design and deliver curriculum for Hispanic youth to 

boost their global awareness and consciousness, which in 
turn will increase youth knowledge and action, critical for 
their future educational and workforce decisionmaking. 
Noteworthy | 1/3 of American high school students cannot 
place the Pacific Ocean on a map of the world; close to 
40% of high school seniors on Santa Fe’s southside read at a 
6thgrade level; a lack of knowledge about the world sharply 
limits educational and working opportunities in an increasingly 
globalized economy.

Santa Fe Girls’ School
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | Fostering intellectual growth and emotional 
strength in adolescent girls preparing them for the demands 
of high school, college, and young adulthood. 
Proposal | Funding will support  Girls in Focus: Hands on 
Math, a program for 6thgrade girls that fosters confidence 
and excellence in math. Girls apprentice with a master  
wood carver to design and produce a piece of traditional 
New Mexican furniture. They develop mastery in fractions 
and measurement along with focus, patience, and fine motor 
skills. The program prepares girls to pursue advanced math 
in high school, positioning them for higher education, and 
careers in STEM. 
Noteworthy | One of the largest gender gaps in cognitive 
skills is seen in the area of spatial skills, with boys consistently 
outscoring girls. Hands on Math, an applied math and arts 
program addresses this gap. Girls benefit from the experience 
of learning how to apply academic skills and knowledge to a 
concrete project and result. 90% of our graduating students 
will have completed high school level algebra, and a semester 
of high school level geometry, and are ready to pursue higher 
level math upon high school entry. 

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

25



Santa Fe Science Initiative
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | The Santa Fe Science Initiative nurtures the art of 
doing science and promotes scientific literacy in the schools 
of northern New Mexico.
Proposal | Funds will support the Santa Fe Science Initiative’s 
handson, inquiry based professional development for 
K8 teachers in a Summer Institute followed by Saturday 
workshops during the school year. Our staff of 10 seasoned 
professionals know that when teachers are well informed 
and feel confident about the subjects they teach, science 
is taught more often and student engagement and 
achievement is greatly improved.
Noteworthy | Santa Fe Science Initiative’s professional 
development mirrors current best practice. In order to 
change educational practice, professional development 
should be ongoing. Standalone workshops have less 
than a 5% chance of changing teacher practice. Ongoing 
professional development with support from coaches 
dramatically increases the chance of affecting teaching/
student learning to nearly 90%.

Santa Fe Waldorf School
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To inspire the spirit of the child and elicit academic 
excellence through educational artistry. Our vision is to 
educate children for intellectual ingenuity, moral character 
and global citizenship. Alongside Waldorf schools worldwide, 
we graduate lifelong learners who give purpose to their lives 
and communities.
Proposal | Developing expanded support for learning 
differentials through professional development and training 
for faculty, and individualized tutoring and instruction for 
specific students will provide critical support for these 
students to graduate from high school on time. Furthermore, 
teaching vital tools to help with successfully meeting the 
challenges of learning differentials will foster a more enjoyable 
experience and enhance a desire for lifelong learning.

Noteworthy | An estimated 20% of the population has 
some level of learning differential. While most of us are 
familiar with the terms Dyslexia, Dysgraphia, ADD and 
ADHD, there are multiple others. With no identification or 
way to meet these challenges, learning can easily become 
frustrating and something to avoid. With support, an 
individual most often is able to develop tools to meet and 
overcome the specific challenges of their differentials, 
begin to learn with joy, gain selfconfidence, and excel.

Silver Bullet Productions
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To encourage educational achievement in  
New Mexico’s communities through a filmmaking program 
that empowers students, impacts academic opportunities, and 
preserves community culture and heritage. Since 2005 Silver 
Bullet Productions has produced more than 40 educational 
workshops and film projects that address the concerns and 
needs of Native American communities across New Mexico.
Proposal | Silver Bullet Productions is a nonprofit 
educational film company that uses filmmaking as the 
vehicle for positively impacting education and supporting 
cultural preservation of tribal communities. Silver Bullet 
Productions believes that relevant learning increases 
educational success for a community. Relevancy is when the 
teaching, skills, and materials are connected to a student’s 
culture and history. Silver Bullet Productions creates relevant 
educational experiences through workshops, public events, 
and documentaries. 
Noteworthy | There is a need for culturallyspecific 
materials that present Native American culture in a manner 
that challenges the intellect and reinforces pride in culture 
and appreciation for sovereign status. In New Mexico, 
there are almost 37,000 Native American students taught 
by over 600 Native American classroom teachers. Silver 
Bullet Productions will provide culturally relevant media to 
augment New Mexico curriculum and support the efforts  
of all of our teachers.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

26



STEM Santa Fe
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | STEM Santa Fe advocates for, develops, and 
provides science, technology, engineering and math 
(STEM) programming, mentoring and resources for all 
youth, especially underrepresented groups in STEM, to 
realize their potential and expand their opportunities in a 
dynamic world.
Proposal | Currently STEM Santa Fe spearheads programs 
for students in 5th–12th grade, impacting 500+ students, 
equivalent to ~3000 hours of STEM enrichments in a setting 
that are interesting, inspiring, and engaging. Our programs 
include an annual STEM conference for girls and a math 
festival, in addition to projectbased STEM afterschool 
clubs. Funds will support continued growth and expansion to 
deliver more STEM programming to Santa Fe and northern 
New Mexico youth.
Noteworthy | Education Week’s Quality Counts 2018 
study reports that New Mexico finished 50th with a grade 
of Dminus on K–12 Achievement Index, which scores states 
based on 18 achievement measures related to reading and 
math performance, high school graduation rates, and the 
results of Advanced Placement exams. The U.S. Bureau 
of Labor Statistics reported that jobs in STEM fields will 
expand faster than nonSTEM jobs, growing to more  
than 9 million by 2022. We need to cultivate a STEM  
ready generation.

Sustainable Santa Fe
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | We are building the community capacity Santa Fe 
needs to realize social, economic, and ecological sustainable 
neighborhoods. 
Proposal | Imagine midtown Santa Fe (St Michael’s Drive 
area) as a thriving, sustainable neighborhood; high community 
engagement, low ecofootprint, lively public spaces, nature, 
fulfilling employment, and a perpetually affordable cost of 
living. We will create this with the area’s students and young 
people taking the lead, mapping the community’s many 
strengths in an AssetBased Community Development 
Process. A follow up, inclusive, integrated design process 
leads to a sustainable neighborhood master plan.
Noteworthy | Americans have a 5 planet ecofootprint. 
New Mexico’s fossil fuel industry, delivering 1/2 the state 
revenues, will be replaced by renewable energy. Emerging 
technologies are predicted to eliminate 40% of existing jobs.
In the 1970s, the Santa Fe region was a global leader in 
sustainable design. That local, innovative genius, plus the 
skills, caring, and assets of the midtown community, will 
create a new, prosperous economy and, with datadriven 
solutions, a delightful, midtown sustainable village.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

27



Talpa Community Center Association, Inc.
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | Providing programs to help Talpa’s diverse 
community face the everchanging complexities of life 
today. The focus is: economic opportunities for the 
community continual learning experiences, and assistance 
with social services. 
Proposal | Funds will support general operations to keep our 
doors open for the public to come and use the public library 
on site. We offer other programs, like senior sewing/quilting, 
kids ceramics, kids summer reading program, and free lunch 
program for 18 and under.
Noteworthy | This rural village of over 700 people do not 
have any other public building to come to for any kind of 
services. We have a library, art/ceramic classes, preteen  
sew/quilt classes, and 3 days a week senior groups of 
ladies come in to sew and socialize together. We have 
group meetings for Alcohol Anonymous and Narcotics 
Anonymous weekly. We are the hub of the Community.

Tarnoff Art Center
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To provide communitywide industrial art 
educational services dedicated to strengthening public 
awareness of, and participation in, the industrial arts through 
use of handson shops and programs. 
Proposal | Funds will support the need for creating 
understanding of technical fabricating, welding and art, so 
that students can realize the potential for careers in industry 
and engineering.
Noteworthy | There is a lack of modern hands on facilities 
and instructors to adequately inform and teach students 
about these necessary fields of career opportunities.

Tecolote Group at St. John’s College
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To honor and support the work of outstanding  
New Mexico educators from all disciplines and levels. 
Tecolote offers teachers, through our yearly Colloquium 
Series, inspiration, tools, and texts for engaging their 
students in active, conversationbased learning.
Proposal | Funds will support educators from Santa Fe 
and surrounding counties to attend our 2018–19 Tecolote 
Colloquia. Held on four Saturdays during the academic year, 
our Colloquia give teachers the opportunity to participate 
in Socraticstyle seminars and to attend discussions and 
lectures devoted to great books, important themes, and best 
practices in education.
Noteworthy | New Mexico’s schools are among the poorest 
performing in the U.S., with test scores and high school 
graduation rates at the bottom of national rankings. Tecolote 
supports our schools by supporting our teachers. Since 
2001, nearly 1,000 educators have attended our Colloquia. 
Our large pool of active “Tecolote Fellows” is a force for 
educational excellence and reform across New Mexico and 
the Southwest.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

28



Truchas Services Center, Inc.
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To provide leadership, administration and 
organization for community action programs serving 
children, youth, families and adults: developing community 
as a means of uniting the diverse cultures in community 
improvement and education.
Proposal | The Truchas Services Center provides all public 
services available to the residents of Truchas, Cordova, and 
the surrounding area in this remote corner of Rio Arriba 
County. Funds will support the library, preschool, summer 
youth program, food distribution, and adult programs.
Noteworthy | The local population is 85% Hispanic and 
mostly low income. Because there are no schools in the area, 
children take the bus to school or their parents take them 
to schools in other communities such as Los Alamos and 
Pojoaque. We provide the only library services (internet, 
FAX, notary) in this area. The preschool is approved by 
CYFD for a maximum of 17 students—we are always fully 
enrolled with a waiting list. We provide a summer program 
for 6–12 year olds.

Twirl: A Play and Discovery Space, Inc.
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To support the growth and potential of children in 
Taos through inspirational, communitywide opportunities to 
gather, learn, create and play. Twirl is an awardwinning play 
and discovery space providing playbased learning programs 
that enrich the lives of families and children ages 0–12 in Taos.
Our programs fill a void in the play and learning landscape 
of our underresourced, multicultural community, helping to 
close the achievement gap for kids from low income families.
Proposal | Twirl is part of the Paso a Paso network which 
recognizes that “communities are vibrant when they provide 
social support for parents, learning opportunities for children, 
and services for families in need.” We support foundational 
skill development through our free play space and early 
childhood programs for infants to 5 year olds. We support 
ongoing skill development for children ages 5–12 with 
STEAM camps, inschool programs, onsite field trips,  
and an annual maker faire with 1,000 participants.
Noteworthy | 33.4% of kids aged 0–18 in Taos live below 
poverty line. Growing up in poverty is one of the greatest 
threats to healthy child development. Poverty can impede 
children’s cognitive development and their ability to learn 
(New Mexico Kids Count 2016). Many families lack resources 
to provide children with the tools and environment to 
foster healthy development. Twirl fills a critical gap. Most of 
Twirl’s programs and services are free, ensuring access and 
expanding reach across all socioeconomic groups.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

29



Youth Heartline
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To make life safer and better for vulnerable 
children and families in our community of Taos, Colfax, and 
Union counties.
Proposal | Youth Heartline runs SmArt House, a year
round outofschool enrichment program located in a Taos 
low income housing development. SmArt House not only 
addresses a basic need, such as plentiful meals to combat 
the prevalent child hunger in this community, but also allows 
low income children to have access to arts programming, 
get exercise and life lessons through sport, and to develop 
key literacy and math skills that are the lynchpins to 
educational and life success. 
Noteworthy | In 2016, over 1/3 of children 0–17 in Taos 
County lived in poverty. In 2015, over half of children 
0–4 in Taos County lived in poverty. This has enormous 
implications for child hunger and educational achievement. 
One of the benchmarks of future educational achievements 
is reading proficiency in the 4th grade. In New Mexico, over 
80% of children of low income families miss this benchmark. 
SmArt House tries to address both children hunger and 
literacy in low income neighborhoods in our programming.

EDUCATIONAL SUCCESS &  CAREER PATHWAYS

30



SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

RESULT | All communities have equitable access to our earth’s critical resources:  
land, water, air and food for a sustainable and healthy ecosystem

WE INVITED REQUESTS THAT  
WORK TO IMPROVE:

•  Local food selfsufficiency

•  Land, air, and water health

• Energy from renewable sources

Through direct service, policy advocacy  
and/or collaboration efforts, priority strategies  
will address:

•  Training and development of diverse food and  
farming enterprises and distribution infrastructure  
for sustainable food economy that represent a rich  
and diverse farming tradition.

•  Fostering connection and collaboration among multi
sector stakeholders for environmental advocacy and 
community development that support equitable 
access and stewardship of land, air, water and 
ecosystem for future generations.

•  Promotion of renewable energy sources through 
coordinated efforts to increase consumption, 
production, workforce training, enterprise  
development and investment.

3 1



Audubon New Mexico
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To conserve and restore natural ecosystems 
focusing on birds, other wildlife, and their habitats for the 
benefit of humanity and the earth’s biological diversity.
Proposal | Funds will support expansion of its long
established Outdoor Field Science Program beyond 
its current inschool model to create and deliver public 
programming that will reach students and their families 
outside of school time. This program provides highquality 
environmental education to underserved elementary 
students in hopes of engaging them with the outdoors and 
closing academic achievement gaps. 
Noteworthy | Audubon New Mexico is committed to 
conserving and providing access to healthy natural resources 
for all members of the Santa Fe community. In 2016, 49% of 
Americans participated in outdoor recreation, but less than 
30% were participants of color, and only 12% of those were 
Hispanic (Outdoor Foundation). By providing engaging, 
outdoor experiences, we hope to build on the success of our 
inschool programs and further develop meaningful nature 
connections as well as literacy and science skills. 

Center for Youth in Conservation
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | Center for Youth in Conservation provides 
opportunities for youth to grow as individuals in the 
development of their leadership abilities and their roles as 
members of society.
Proposal | The Center for Youth in Conservation increases 
the exposure of young people to the outdoors on publicly 
owned lands and waters. Our programs include groups of 
both boys and girls taking part in the Boy Scouts of America 
in Santa Fe, New Mexico. 
Noteworthy | The Boy Scout program is our nation’s 
leading character building youth organization which offers 
all children the opportunity to camp in the wilderness, learn 
outdoor skills, and practice leadership and team building.

Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety 
(CCNS)
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To protect all living beings and the environment 
from the effects of radioactive and other hazardous 
materials now and in the future.
Proposal | For 30 years, CCNS has worked to protect 
our health and environment from Los Alamos National 
Laboratory (LANL) pollutants. As we learned during the 
Bush II Administration, plans to expand nuclear weapons 
manufacturing come with plans to reduce cleanup, 
resulting in leaving more pollution in the environment. 
Funds will support our meticulous analysis, participation 
in administrative regulatory processes, and grassroots 
organizing in communities downwind and downstream  
of LANL. 
Noteworthy | Removing buried radioactive, toxic, and 
hazardous waste has reduced the concentration of pollutants 
in groundwater up to 90%. The successful result was proven 
at the Department of Energy (DOE)’s uranium processing 
plant in Fernald, Ohio. In order to protect our regional 
drinking water aquifer and the Rio Grande, DOE must 
remove all buried waste at LANL. 

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

32



Conservation Lands Foundation
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To protect, restore and expand the National 
Conservation Lands through education, advocacy, and 
partnerships. The National Conservation Lands are 36 
million acres of protected public lands and waterways 
managed by the Bureau of Land Management, including 
New Mexico’s National Monuments: KashaKatuwe Tent 
Rocks, Rio Grande del Norte, Prehistoric Trackways, Organ 
MountainsDesert Peaks; and National Conservation Areas: 
El Malpais and Fort StantonSnowy River Cave. 
Proposal | The Conservation Lands Foundation is the only 
organization in the country dedicated solely to protecting, 
restoring and expanding the National Conservation Lands 
so they will endure from generation to generation. By 
catalyzing grassroots capacity and engagement, we help 
local community voices advocate for and defend their  
local lands, and ensure their natural and cultural resources 
are protected into the future.
Noteworthy | Together with our Friends Grassroots 
Network and partners, the Conservation Lands Foundation 
is defending our national monuments and public lands 
on the ground, in Congress, and in the courts. If current 
attacks on our national monuments and public lands 
are left unchecked, we will see destruction of valuable 
archaeological sites, widespread loss of wildlife habitat, 
limited public access for hunting and fishing and harm to 
local businesses and economies.

Conservation Voters New Mexico  
Education Fund 
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To engage the people of New Mexico in our 
longstanding shared values of protecting our air, land, water 
and the health of our communities. We do this by mobilizing 
people to advocate on policy, enhancing the voting process, 
encouraging people to vote, cultivating conservation leaders 
and amplifying the voices of those most affected.
Proposal | Funding will facilitate the Environmental 
Alliance of New Mexico (EA New Mexico) coalition. EA 
New Mexico fosters a more strategic policy community 
through capacitybuilding skills trainings, networking, 
resource sharing, collaboration, leadership development and 
the development of a unified common agenda of policy 
priorities. EA New Mexico builds authentic partnerships 
between mainstream organizations and those most impacted 
by conservation policy, like communities of color and  
rural areas.
Noteworthy | In the past 5 years, 10 EA New Mexico 
coalition partners have shifted roles or taken a hiatus, 
allowing for an influx of new voices and expertise. As a 
result, EA New Mexico has varying levels of experience 
and understanding of state level policy and process. To 
remedy this problem, EA New Mexico works to identify 
skillsbuilding opportunities and resources to enhances the 
group’s overall effectiveness. EA New Mexico serves as a 
primary forum to organize and facilitate these opportunities 
throughout the year.

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

33



SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

Denver Zoological Foundation, Inc.–Rio 
Mora National Wildlife Refuge (NWR)
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To secure a better world for animals through 
human understanding. At Rio Mora NWR, Denver Zoo 
leverages a unique 4way partnership with a government 
agency, university, and Native American tribe at Rio Mora 
NWR to restore native shortgrass prairie, improve land 
management and quality across the 1Macre Rio Mora 
watershed, and build the capacity of the next generation of 
land stewards through conservation education, experiential 
learning, and training programs.
Proposal | Denver Zoo’s field courses and internships 
provide New Mexican students and recent graduates with 
handson research and restoration experience, while our 
sitebased trainings support community members to adopt 
sustainable land management practices. Our restoration 
strategies, which include the reintroduction of native 
species, such as bison, are designed to conserve water, 
improve grassland quality, and promote biodiversity, and are 
replicable to similar ecosystems around the world.
Noteworthy | Northern New Mexico is home to some of 
poorest counties in the state, with low graduation rates and a 
high population of disconnected, disenfranchised youth. The 
region’s shortgrass prairie is being increasingly degraded 
by unsustainable land use, rendering it more vulnerable 
to drought and threatening livelihoods and wildlife. By 
engaging students and landowners at Rio Mora, Denver Zoo 
provides the education and techniques needed to ensure a 
resilient landscape and its future stewards.

Environment New Mexico Research  
and Policy Center
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | Environment New Mexico Research and Policy 
Center works to protect our air, water, and open spaces.  
We investigate problems, craft solutions, educate the public 
and decisionmakers, and help people make their voices 
heard in local, state, and national debates over the quality  
of our environment.
Proposal | Funds will support our research and educate 
state leaders and the public about the benefits of renewable 
energy, including improving health by transitioning away 
from polluting energy sources like coal and gas. We will 
mobilize New Mexicans to transition to a renewable energy 
future and reap the benefits of solar and wind, such as 
reduced air and water pollution, improved public health,  
and creation of local jobs.
Noteworthy | New Mexico is the 2nd sunniest and 12th 
windiest state in the country, but only gets about 10% of 
electricity from renewable sources. New Mexico can and 
should transition to renewable energy, rather than relying 
on traditional energy sources that pollute our air and water 
and cause myriad health problems, from respiratory to 
cardiovascular problems that disproportionately impact  
low income New Mexicans.

34



Forest Stewards Guild
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | The Forest Stewards Guild practices and 
promotes responsible forestry as a means of sustaining the 
integrity of forest ecosystems and the human communities 
dependent upon them. The Guild engages in education, 
training, policy analysis, research, and advocacy to foster 
excellence in stewardship, support practicing foresters and 
allied professionals, and engage a broader community in 
the challenges of forest conservation and management.
Proposal | The Forest Stewards Guild strives to support 
development in rural New Mexican communities while 
fostering direct engagement in environmental stewardship. 
Every summer, the Forest Stewards Guild provides handson 
training to 3540 youths from 9 underserved communities 
of northern New Mexico through conservation projects for 
forest and watershed health. As youth crew members build 
skills for future employment, their work positively impacts 
over 3,000 acres of public land each year. 
Noteworthy | Many youth crew members of the Forest 
Stewards Youth Corps (FSYC) come from communities 
where 2530% of residents live below the poverty line.  
By providing employment and environmental jobs  
training, the FSYC program also benefits rural communities 
through increased household income. Since 1999, FSYC has 
employed over 500 youth, achieved over 200,000 hours of 
conservation service and education, awarded over 200 hours 
of college credit, and invested over $3 million in rural  
New Mexican communities.

Four Bridges Traveling Permaculture Institute
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | We are a diverse group of people dedicated to 
preserving and sharing our cultures and restoring a healthy 
way of life through a collective effort of farmers, educators, 
healers, youth, elders, and spiritual leaders.
Proposal | We seek to build important infrastructure to 
support and grow our educational programs. We provide 
environmental and agricultural education to about 1,000 
participants annually, including about 400 youth.
Noteworthy | New Mexico is 3rd in the nation in “food 
insecurity” and fifth in hunger. Over 300,000 New Mexicans 
experience food insecurity and/or hunger. Only 2 states 
have a higher poverty rate than New Mexico. Hunger and 
poverty have a disproportionately negative impact on 
indigenous and rural communities.

Nature Conservancy in New Mexico
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To conserve the lands and waters on which all 
life depends. Our vision is a world where the diversity of 
life thrives, and people act to conserve nature for its own 
sake and its ability to fulfill our needs and enrich our lives.
Proposal | Funds will support conservation initiatives at the 
Santa Fe Canyon Preserve. Funding will support continued 
restoration efforts around ecological functions and 
improving habitat complexity as well as expansion of our 
environmental education and volunteer programs focused 
on the preserve. 
Noteworthy | The Santa Fe Canyon Preserve offers the 
most accessible surface water in the area and provides an 
environmental education venue for a diverse community 
which is not available elsewhere. This Santa Fe Canyon 
Preserve is programmatically important because urban 
riparian habitats can provide a good deal of the habitat 
benefits that our native plants and animals require to survive. 

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

35



New Energy Economy
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To build a sustainable, carbon and pollutionfree 
energy future for our health and the environment.
Proposal | New Energy Economy is leading the charge  
for a just transition to 100% renewable electricity in  
New Mexico. Combining our legal interventions in the  
San Juan Coal Abandonment Case and Integrated  
Resource Plan Case with a statewide political advocacy 
campaign and a Community Impact Assessment led by 
Diné organizers to engage the community to determine 
their needs, demands, and vision for a just transition and a 
plan to build the political power to achieve it. 
Noteworthy | The largest single source of pollution in  
New Mexico is the San Juan Generating Station in 
Farmington that burns 6.6 million tons of coal each year. 
According to the New Mexico Environment Department, 
in just 3 years the San Juan Generating Station coal plant 
amassed 60,000 air quality permit violations. The closure 
of the San Juan Coal Plant will be the greatest opportunity 
to transition to renewables and to do so in a way that models 
corporate accountability and brings the benefits of renewables 
to impacted communities. 

New Mexico Environmental Law Center
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To protect New Mexico’s natural environment 
and achieve environmental justice for New Mexico’s 
communities through legal representation, policy advocacy 
and public education.
Proposal | The Law Center works at the intersection of 
diminishing resources, administrative bureaucracy, traditional 
communities, political expediency, and the conviction that 
what we do today will help protect New Mexico’s resources 
for future generations. We are the only environmental justice 
law firm working specifically in New Mexico to protect 
our people as well as our treasured natural resources by 
providing the best legal support—at little or no cost—for 
people who have the fewest resources.

Noteworthy | 87% of New Mexico’s drinking water supply 
comes from groundwater. As groundwater levels in our arid 
state are declining, county, state and federal administrations 
are inflicting massive enduring damage to our water supplies 
through policies that allow for contamination and illadvised 
growth. Accordingly, close to 80% of the Law Center’s 
docket is focused on protecting both access to water and 
the quality of water resources for communities throughout 
the state.

New Mexico Farmers’ Marketing  
Association (NMFMA)
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | NMFMA is dedicated to supporting our state’s 
agricultural producers and creating healthy New Mexico 
communities through public education, food access and 
nutrition programs, technical assistance, and advocacy.
Proposal | NMFMA is working to ensure that fresh, healthy, 
culturallyappropriate food is available and affordable for 
everyone in our communities. Funding will be directed to 
support the NMFMA’s Value Chain Project that is working 
with farmers, wholesale buyers, and grocery stores to 
increase access to New Mexico grown fresh produce.  
In just 2 months during early 2018, 400,000 pounds of  
New Mexico grown produce has been sourced for purchase 
through the Project. 
Noteworthy | 97% of New Mexico grown produce is 
shipped out of state*, and grocery stores that are trying to 
make produce more affordable for low income shoppers 
through the SNAP Double Up Food Bucks Program need 
a larger and more reliable supply of New Mexicogrown 
product. The NMFMA’s Value Chain Project is working to 
improve the wholesale supply chain in New Mexico so that 
more access to fresh produce is available for low income 
shoppers, particularly at Double Up grocery stores.
* New Mexico Ag Resilience Report”

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

36



New Mexico Recycling Coalition
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To lead New Mexico to value waste as a 
resource by inspiring New Mexicans to reduce, reuse,  
and recycle.
Proposal | Thousands of farmers who apply pesticides 
nationwide participate in a free recycling programs. The Ag 
Container Recycling Council is a nonprofit organization fully 
funded by member companies that formulate and distribute 
fertilizer/pesticide products. In New Mexico only 0.1% of all 
farmers participate in this program to divert this toxic plastic 
from landfills. This proposal will increase the number of 
farms within northern New Mexico that utilize this existing 
program through outreach and education. 
Noteworthy | New Mexico is serviced by the Ag Container 
Recycling Council by U.S.Ag Recycling. Currently they 
collect containers from approximately 25 farms in the state 
or only 0.1% of New Mexico’s farms. In 2016 they collected 
40,000 lbs. of material from New Mexico. As a comparison, 
U.S.Ag Recycling collected 480,000 lbs. of plastic from 
Louisiana in 2016 and Louisiana has approximately the same 
number of farms, but only 7.75 million acres of farmland, 
compared to New Mexico’s 43.2 million acres. 

New Mexico Wilderness Alliance
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To protect, restore, and continue enjoyment  
of New Mexico’s wildlands and wilderness areas.
Proposal | New Mexico Wild’s Wilderness Ranger program 
is a public/private partnership with the United States Forest 
Service to perform a range of monitoring, restoration, and 
stewardship activities based within the Santa Fe National 
Forest. The rangers will recruit, train, and utilize community 
volunteers in and around Santa Fe in order to accomplish 
these activities.

Noteworthy | In Santa Fe County 75% of the population 
now lives in metropolitan areas; as in the rest of the country, 
our citizenry has become more disconnected from the 
natural environment than ever before. Our goal is to 
improve New Mexicans’ positive relationship to our natural 
and cultural heritage, thereby assuring that public lands will 
be cared for going into the future.

Nuclear Watch New Mexico
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | Through comprehensive research, public 
education and effective citizen action, Nuclear Watch  
New Mexico seeks to promote environmental protection at 
regional nuclear facilities and mission diversification away 
from nuclear weapons programs.
Proposal | Educate public, media, civic leaders, and 
lawmakers about the true impacts to the environment 
from Los Alamos National Laboratory nuclear weapons 
operations and help to ensure genuine cleanup. Work to 
speed up cleanup at the Lab, including the remediation of 
a large chromium plume that threatens the regional aquifer. 
Force a reexamination of decisions to leave radioactive and 
toxic waste in place in unlined pits.
Noteworthy | The current budget request for cleanup at 
Los Alamos National Laboratory is only 8% ($192 million) 
of the total budget request. At this rate it will take many 
decades more to cleanup the wastes that have buried 
for decades above our groundwater aquifer that supplies 
270,000 people, 3 miles uphill from the Rio Grande.

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

37



Pajarito Environmental Education Center
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | Enriching people’s lives by strengthening their 
connections with our canyons, mesas, mountains, and skies. 
Proposal | Interacting with nature has been proven to 
improve mental and physical health in people of all ages. 
Our diverse programs get families outside, enjoying 
activities together. We seek funds for our programs which 
stimulate intellectual development and deepen emotional 
connections with nature and community. As an added 
benefit, we grow future stewards of our environment so  
that our impact lasts for generations.
Noteworthy | The average American spends more than 
10 hours each day watching screens, disconnected from 
their families and the natural world. Time spent in nature 
improves family relationships and health, and promotes a 
love of the environment that is crucial for development  
of a conservation ethic. 

Pueblo de Abiquiú Library and  
Cultural Center
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | To provide resources for residents and 
neighboring communities to educate youth and adults 
about the region’s history and culture; to protect our land 
and water rights base through an informed community. 
Proposal | Reading Rocks is the State Library theme this 
summer which we incorporate with our summer and fall 
programming at El Pueblo de Abiquiú Library and Cultural 
Center along with partners like Berkeley University of 
California archaeology field school students. Our local 
youth will get to participate with them in the investigation 
of stone tools in the areas and mesa nearby. They will use 
GPS to note areas of interest along with doing research and 
reading/writing, hiking, art workshops, presenters, and more.
Noteworthy | “We hope to create more pride via youth 
opportunities that drives new work foresight with visiting 
scholars for careers that focus on a local return.” Rio Arriba 
County statistics in 2016 show 2,050 College students; 
people 25 or older with a high school degree: 85.0%;  
people 25 years or older with a bachelor’s degree: 18.5%.

Quivira Coalition, Inc.
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | The Quivira Coalition fosters resilience 
on western working lands. To create a culture of land 
stewardship that integrates ecological, economic, and 
social health, we work in coalition with ranchers, farmers, 
conservationists, public agencies, researchers, educators, 
landowners, and others. We believe this culture is rooted 
in three areas of practice: education, innovation, and 
collaboration. 
Proposal | Quivira’s New Agrarian program trains the next 
generation of food producers and land stewards through 
handson apprenticeships on regenerative ranches and 
farms. Funds will prepare experienced farmers and ranchers 
to offer apprenticeships, create pathways for young people 
to enter careers in regenerative agriculture, strengthen the 
national network of nontraditional agricultural educators, 
and offer a framework for land succession prioritizing social, 
economic, and ecological health.
Noteworthy | Over 50% of land in New Mexico is classified 
as agricultural. 1 in 4 of these acres is owned by an operator 
over 65, which means that more than 11 million acres will 
transition to new stewards in the next decade. While we 
found no succession planning rates for New Mexico farmers, 
in other states, only 16% of farm businesses have clear plans 
for land and business transfer. Agricultural mentorship 
enables young agrarians to successfully take over farm 
operations. farmlandinfo.org/statistics/new%20mexico

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

38



Reunity Resources
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To reunite our waste streams with value for our 
community and create closed loop systems that support  
our local environment and economy. 
Proposal | Funds will help hire a parttime farm manager 
who can create a sustainable and multisector agricultural 
and distribution plan for the produce our staff, interns and 
volunteers grow for local hunger efforts. 
Noteworthy | A missing meals study performed by the 
New Mexico Association of Food Banks revealed 10,941,670 
missing meals per year in Santa Fe County alone. Increasing 
our yearround sustainable agriculture program will bridge 
this gap, providing over 15,000 pounds of fresh produce to 
The Food Depot, Youthworks, and Kitchen Angels. This is 
especially critical as the Santa Fe Community Farm, a prior 
donor of produce, has closed for the coming season.

Rio Arriba Concerned Citizens (RACC)
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | RACC seeks to protect the public health, land, 
air, and water of the Rio Chama Watershed and Rio Arriba 
County; to promote sustainable development through 
education, collaborative planning, sustainable energy job 
creation and community involvement. Successes in 2017 
have included an 80% increase in electronic newsletter 
subscribers; a public workshop generating 100 protest 
letters on oil and gas lease plans; an annual increase 
of 50% public meeting attendance and a solar energy 
workshop with 40 people.  
Proposal | Funds will help prepare, print, and mail at 
least 3,000 bilingual trifold brochures to targeted rural 
communities at risk for water contamination, too little 
water for irrigation, and health problems related to oil 
and gas recovery and hydrofracking. We have determined 
our website and electronic newsletter are inadequate 
to reach those without internet access and skills. This 
funding request is intended to extend our mission of public 
education and outreach to protect our Chama Watershed. 
Noteworthy | Rio Arriba County is a rural county with a 
population of 72% Hispanic/Native Americans, having a 
median income of only $36,000, barely above poverty level. 
Interviews have shown that rural citizens tend to support 
oil and gas development, erroneously believing it will bring 
many jobs. RACC’s public education outreach is aimed at 
informing people of the threats to water, agriculture, and 
sustainable living via our website, but estimated access to 
computers is only about 30% of rural households. 

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

39



River Source Inc.
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | River Source supports people living as good 
stewards of their watersheds by providing watershed 
science and policy education, planning, monitoring, 
ecological restoration, and adapting to climate change. 
River Source approaches our work with the aim of building 
capacity, rather than creating dependency on our services, 
with an awareness that more work exists than can be done 
by a few people.
Proposal | River Source provides mentoring, job 
shadowing, and work in environmental protection, restoring 
rivers and damaged watersheds, and community service 
for youth 14–25 year old from diverse communities with an 
emphasis on Hispanic and Native American communities. 
River Source creates meaningful pathways for youth to be 
professionals in resource protection and engages 2,600 
people a year in watershed science and policy in New 
Mexico.
Noteworthy | 60% of 9–12 grade students spend more 
than 3 hours of screen time on phones, TVs, and computers 
daily in 2015. Only 31% of youth engaged in daily physical 
activity (New Mexico Youth Risk YRRS, 2015, p.54). Youth 
increasingly face pressure to disconnect from the natural 
world and the knowledge that has helped their community 
survive. River Source resists this trend by engaging youth 
outdoors, providing experiential learning, providing 
ecological restoration services, and job skills training.

Santa Fe Conservation Trust
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | The Santa Fe Conservation Trust preserves the 
spirit of place among the communities of northern New 
Mexico by protecting open spaces and critical wildlife 
habitat, by creating trails, and by protecting the traditional 
landscapes of our diverse cultures. We accomplish our 
mission by working with people in culturally diverse 
communities in ways that enhance community values,  
create meaningful connections between people and the 
land, preserve heritage, and encourage collaborative action. 
Proposal | Land trusts realize that to be relevant and 
create future conservationists, they must work with a 
broader constituency through community conservation 
projects. Santa Fe Conservation Trust has been developing 
and maintaining trails over 25 years using volunteers to 
create more than 75 miles of trails in and around Santa Fe. 
Our VAMONOS: SF Walks program aims to introduce, 
broaden, and diversify a new group of trail enthusiasts with 
walks around Santa Fe’s urban park trails to improve public 
health and build community.
Noteworthy | Heart disease is the leading cause of death 
in Santa Fe County (SFC). Diabetes ranks 6th. 54% of 
surveyed SFC adults are obese/overweight. Excess weight 
contributes to the development of arthritis, the leading 
cause of disability in New Mexico. Santa Fe has a large 
immigrant population on the southside, where up to 37% 
of residents are not insured. Costly health inequities can 
be improved by introducing all citizens to Santa Fe’s urban 
walking paths while strengthening community with fun walks.

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

40



Santa Fe Farmers Market Institute
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To advocate for farmers, ranchers and other 
landbased producers; provide equitable access to fresh, 
local food; own and operate a yearround venue for the 
Santa Fe Farmers’ Market; and manage programs to help 
sustain a profitable, locallybased agricultural community.
Proposal | We support local food selfsufficiency through 
programs that help sustain a locallybased agricultural 
community and address local economic development, 
health, and environment issues. We provide resources, 
training, and development/networking opportunities to 
improve farm businesses and expand the skill sets of local 
farmers while supporting the rich heritage of farming in 
northern New Mexico. We also address food access and 
educate the community about the importance of local 
agriculture and healthy food. 
Noteworthy | From U.S.DA, Dept of Labor, and CDC:  
57% of U.S. farmers make <$10,000. Farm income has 
declined 50% since 2013. Median farm income is projected 
to be negative $1,325. About 1/3–1/2 of all farmers have no 
assets. Despite pervasive poverty, few farmers use social 
services. The suicide rate for farmers is more than double 
that of veterans and agriculture workers have the highest 
rate of suicide by occupation. For 30 years, the number of 
older farmers has increased, and new farmers is down 20% 
from 2007. 

Santa Fe Watershed Association
Requested Amount: $10,000

Mission | To protect and restore the health and vibrancy 
of Santa Fe River and its watershed for the benefit of 
people and the environment. We achieve this through 
educating, restoration, stewardship, and advocacy.
Proposal | Funding will support our AdoptAnArroyo 
program. Specifically, to find and organize steward teams, 
develop plans, and implement restoration measures to 
increase water infiltration for ten more reaches of the 
arroyos of the Santa Fe River. Training of these teams is 
essential. The goals of this program are to reduce erosion, 
protect infrastructure, and increase water infiltration into our 
aquifers from whence our wells draw water.
Noteworthy | “The 2015 Santa Fe Basin Study by the 
Bureau of Reclamation concludes that the Santa Fe basin 
will have a shortfall of between two to 9,000acre feet 
of water per year by 2055. 1acre foot is 325,851 gallons. 
Currently about 20% of our water comes from our wells 
and depleted aquifers so recharging them would be our 
insurance policy for future water needs. The droughts that 
plague our area will continue to deplete surface water 
sources leading to increased reliance on our aquifers.”

Taos Land Trust
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To conserve open, productive, and natural lands 
for the benefit of the community and cultures of northern 
New Mexico.
Proposal | Taos Land Trust is using a model of strategic 
community conservation to identify and protect lands 
in Taos County that improve water quality and quantity, 
protect critical habitat, provide equitable access to trails  
and nature, and restore agricultural and acequia tradition  
to create a more resilient Taos now and in the future.
Noteworthy | Farmland and the 400 year old acequia 
system makes growing food and ranching possible in arid 
New Mexico. Taos County is losing agricultural land at 
an alarming rate, exacerbating poverty (at 19.9%), and 
threatening food security (44.7% do not have adequate  
food access).

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

41



Tularosa Basin Downwinders Consortium 
(TBDC)
Requested Amount: $5,000

Mission | TBDC represents the interests of all the people 
of New Mexico who have been affected by the over
exposure to radiation as a result of the Trinity Test. The 
TBDC informs the public about the Trinity Test and its 
impacts through outreach to the grassroots, community 
nonprofit organizations, medical personnel and facilities, 
high school and college classrooms, media, and through 
social media. 
Proposal | The New Mexico Congressional delegation 
supports amendments that would include the Trinity 
Downwinders in the federal Radiation Exposure 
Compensation Act (RECA) program. Congress passed 
RECA in 1990, and amended it in 2000. The Trinity 
Downwinders have never been included. Our health impact 
assessment documents the harm done and the great need 
for RECA expansion to include the Trinity Downwinders. 
https://www.trinitydownwinders.com/healthimpactassessment 
Noteworthy | The RECA program has provided over $2.2 
billion in health care and compensation to Downwinders in 
certain counties in Arizona, Idaho, Nevada, Utah and pre
1971 New Mexico uranium workers. It does not include those 
exposed to the July 16, 1945 Trinity Test. Cancer mortality in 
the 4 counties surrounding the Trinity Site (Lincoln, Otero, 
Sierra and Socorro) are higher than national rates. RECA 
coverage for the Trinity Downwinders would reduce the 
number of New Mexicans on Medicaid. 

Western Environmental Law Center
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | We use the power of the law to safeguard the 
public lands, wildlife, and communities of the American 
West in the face of a changing climate.
Proposal | Funds will support research and advocacy to 
catalyze a statewide transition away from fossil fuels, with a 
focus on coal, oil, and natural gas operations the San Juan 
Basin. Our advocacy is designed to empower clean energy 
development and to foster ecological and community 
resilience as a bulwark against climate change across  
New Mexico. 
Noteworthy | San Juan County politicians repeatedly 
emphasize that retirement of coalfired power plant 
operations in New Mexico will cause the loss of nearly  
800 jobs and tax revenue totaling $10 million. This narrative 
underscores the need for a positive, meaningful narrative 
framework coupled to advocacy capacity to drive: (1) New 
Mexico’s statewide energy transition, a transition contingent 
on outcomes in the San Juan Basin; and (2) action to foster 
New Mexico’s ecological and community resilience in the 
face of climate change. 

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

42



Western Landowners Alliance
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | To advance policies and practices that  
sustain working lands, connected landscapes, and  
native species. This westwide peer network provides 
a collective voice and shared knowledge base for 
conservationminded landowners.
Proposal | The Western Landowners Alliance was 
established by landowners in 2011 to sustain working lands 
and increase the role they play in conserving land, wildlife, 
and water in western North America. Private landowners are 
a key component to meaningful conservation. Up to 80% 
of wildlife species depend on private land for survival. We 
work to improve the knowledge, economic systems, and 
public policies that foster and support integrated resource 
management and conservation.
Noteworthy | Western lands are facing daunting challenges, 
from water shortages and a changing climate to declining 
wildlife populations, land fragmentation and ailing rural 
economies. According to the “Disappearing West” report 
by the Center for American Progress, 4300 square miles 
of natural areas in the west disappeared to development 
between 2001–2011, 3/4 of which was on private land. In  
New Mexico alone, 319 square miles of natural area were 
lost to development in the same time period.

WildEarth Guardians
Requested Amount: $15,000

Mission | WildEarth Guardians protects and restores  
the wildlife, wild places, wild rivers, and health of the 
American West. 
Proposal | WildEarth Guardians is working to end trapping, 
poisoning, and aerial gunning of native species on their 
native landscapes in New Mexico and shift the paradigm 
to one of nonlethal management and coexistence. We seek 
funding to ban traps on New Mexico’s public lands. 
Noteworthy | New Mexico boasts an amazingly diverse, 
resilient, and ecologically critical array of wildlife. As  
New Mexicans, we have a responsibility to steward the 
natural treasures that make our great state so enchanting. 
That responsibility has largely been neglected by cruel and 
outdated wildlife management policies: unregulated traps 
lurk on our public lands and create safety hazards for 
humans and animals alike. Join us in being a leader in your 
community and stepping up to ban traps on public lands.

SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE & STEWARDSHIP OF RESOURCES

43





GIVING TOGETHER DONOR ADVISED GRANT REQUEST FORM

I recommend the Board of Directors of the Santa Fe Community Foundation make the following grants from Fund:

GRANT REQUEST FORM

GRANTEE NAME GRANT AMOUNT

TOTAL AMOUNT GRANTED

  By checking this box I understand that funds will not: be drawn from my SFCF Fund until the current Community Grant 
cycle closes; discharge or satisfy a legally enforceable obligation or personal pledge; pay for goods or services received or 
to be received; pay membership dues for any donor or family member; be made to an organization that employs a donor 
or family member; or pay for an event where a portion of the ticket price is for value received, and that final judgment for 
all distributions rests with the SFCF Board of Directors.

DONOR ADVISED NAME     SIGNATURE    DATE

Fax to Christa Coggins, Vice President of Community Philanthropy at 505.988.1829 or scan and email to  
ccoggins@santafecf.org or mail to P.O. Box 1827, Santa Fe, NM 875041827.

FUND NAME

I do  do not  want my fund name listed in the grant letter and followup materials produced by SFCF.



INDEX

A

American Association of University  
Women Tech Trek New Mexico Educational Success & Career Pathways 12

Armand Hammer United World College  
of the American West

Educational Success & Career Pathways 12

Audubon New Mexico Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 32

B

Breakthrough Santa Fe Educational Success & Career Pathways 12

Bridges Project for Education Educational Success & Career Pathways 13

C

Cañones Early Childhood Center Educational Success & Career Pathways 13

Center for Youth in Conservation Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 32

Communities In Schools of New Mexico Educational Success & Career Pathways 13

Community Learning Network Educational Success & Career Pathways 14

Computer Charity Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 14

Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 32

Conservation Lands Foundation Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 33

Conservation Voters New Mexico  
Education Fund 

Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 33

Cooking With Kids Educational Success & Career Pathways 14

D

Denver Zoological Foundation, Inc.–Rio Mora 
National Wildlife Refuge

Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 34

Dollars4Schools Santa Fe Community Foundation Initiatives 4

DreamTree Project, Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 14

E

Earth Care International Educational Success & Career Pathways 15



INDEX

Economic Security and Opportunities  
Endowment–Addressing Santa Fe’s Housing Crisis Santa Fe Community Foundation Initiatives 4

El Rito Public Library Educational Success & Career Pathways 15

Embudo Valley Library and Community Center Educational Success & Career Pathways 16

Embudo Valley Tutoring Association Educational Success & Career Pathways 16

Environment New Mexico Research  
and Policy Center

Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 34

Envision Fund Santa Fe Community Foundation Initiatives 4

F

Fathers New Mexico Educational Success & Career Pathways 16

First Serve–New Mexico, Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 17

Forest Stewards Guild Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 35

Four Bridges Traveling Permaculture Institute Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 35

Friends of the Santa Fe Public Library Educational Success & Career Pathways 17

G

Girls Incorporated of Santa Fe, Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 17

H

Homewise, Inc. Economic Security & Opportunities 8

L

Las Cumbres Community Services, Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 18

Literacy Volunteers of Santa Fe Educational Success & Career Pathways 18

Littleglobe, Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 18

M

MAKE Santa Fe Educational Success & Career Pathways 19

MathAmigos Collaborative Working Group,  
SF B2C Collaboration Educational Success & Career Pathways 19



INDEX

May Center for Learning–Ready to  
Read Collaborative Educational Success & Career Pathways 19

McCurdy Schools of Northern New Mexico Educational Success & Career Pathways 20

Merger Fund Santa Fe Community Foundation Initiatives 4

MoGro Santa Fe Community Foundation Initiatives 5

Mother Tongue Project Educational Success & Career Pathways 20

Mountain Kids! LLC Educational Success & Career Pathways 20

Music from Angel Fire Educational Success & Career Pathways 21

N

National Dance Institute New Mexico Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 21

Native American Advised Endowment Fund Santa Fe Community Foundation Initiatives 5

Nature Conservancy in New Mexico Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 35

New Energy Economy Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 36

New Mexico Center on Law and Poverty Economic Security & Opportunities 8

New Mexico Coalition for Literacy Educational Success & Career Pathways 21

New Mexico Environmental Law Center Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 36

New Mexico Farmers' Marketing Association Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 36

New Mexico First Educational Success & Career Pathways 22

New Mexico Health Equity Partnership Santa Fe Community Foundation Initiatives 5

New Mexico Recycling Coalition Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 37

New Mexico State Library Foundation Educational Success & Career Pathways 22

New Mexico Wilderness Alliance Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 37

Nuclear Watch New Mexico Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 37



INDEX

O

Ojo Sarco Community Center Educational Success & Career Pathways 23

P

Pajarito Environmental Education Center Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 38

Partners in Education Foundation for the  
Santa Fe Public Schools–Handson Heritage

Educational Success & Career Pathways 23

Prosperity Works Educational Success & Career Pathways 23

Pueblo de Abiquiú Library and Cultural Center Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 38

Q

Quivira Coalition, Inc. Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 38

R

Reading Quest Educational Success & Career Pathways 24

Reunity Resources Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 39

Rio Arriba Adult Literacy Program Educational Success & Career Pathways 24

Rio Arriba Concerned Citizens Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 39

River Source Inc. Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 40

S

Santa Fe Baby Fund Santa Fe Community Foundation Initiatives 5

Santa Fe Birth to Career Collaboration Santa Fe Community Foundation Initiatives 5

Santa Fe Botanical Garden–Santa Fe  
Community Educators Network

Educational Success & Career Pathways 24

Santa Fe Community Yoga Center Educational Success & Career Pathways 25

Santa Fe Conservation Trust Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 40

Santa Fe Council on International Relations Educational Success & Career Pathways 25

Santa Fe Farmers Market Institute Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 41



INDEX

Santa Fe Girls' School Educational Success & Career Pathways 25

Santa Fe Science Initiative Educational Success & Career Pathways 26

Santa Fe Waldorf School Educational Success & Career Pathways 26

Santa Fe Watershed Association Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 41

Silver Bullet Productions Educational Success & Career Pathways 26

STEM Santa Fe Educational Success & Career Pathways 27

Sustainable Santa Fe Educational Success & Career Pathways 27

T

Talpa Community Center Association, Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 28

Taos Land Trust Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 41

Tarnoff Art Center Educational Success & Career Pathways 28

Tecolote Group at St. John's College Educational Success & Career Pathways 28

Think New Mexico Economic Security & Opportunities 9

Truchas Services Center, Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 29

Tularosa Basin Downwinders Consortium Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 42

Twirl: A Play and Discovery Space, Inc. Educational Success & Career Pathways 29

W

Western Environmental Law Center Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 42

Western Landowners Alliance Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 43

WildEarth Guardians Sustainable Agriculture & Stewardship of Resources 43

Y

Youth Heartline Educational Success & Career Pathways 30



foundation@santafecf.org 
www.santafecf.org

Post Office Box 1827
Santa Fe, NM 875041827

505.988.9715
Fax 505.988.1829

The Santa Fe Community Foundation is a taxexempt public  

charity under Section 501(c)3 of the Internal Revenue Code. 

A member of the New Mexico Association of Grantmakers  

and the Council on Foundations.

Confirmed in compliance with National  

Standards for U.S. Community Foundations.

Photography: Unsplash.com

RIO ARRIBA

LOS ALAMOS

SANDOVAL

COLORADO

COLFAX

HARDING

BERNALILLO

TORRANCE

GUADALUPE

VALENCIA

SAN MIGUEL
SANTA

FE

TAOS

MORA

The Santa Fe Community Foundation serves Santa Fe,  
San Miguel, Mora, and Rio Arriba Counties and works 
toward achieving equitable access to opportunities for 
 all people and communities within our designated  
Areas of Impact:

• Educational Success and Career Pathways,

• Economic Security and Opportunities,

• Health and Wellbeing,

•  Sustainable Agriculture and Stewardship  
of Resources, and 

• Cultural Vibrancy.

WE HOPE YOU WILL JOIN US IN ACHIEVING  

THESE GOALS THROUGH YOUR GIVING.


